Canon

|

Photo
Application
Guide




Table of Contents

Table of Contents

Introduction to Photo AppliCatioNS .........coooiiiiiiiiiii e 4
Printing with ZOOMBIrowser EX ......euee e 6
Basic Operation PrOCEAUIE ... ... e 9
(@S o T OF=Ta ol o T U 1] 11T S 13
Starting ZoomBIrowser EX .......ooo i 14
Creating Panoramic Photo Using PhotoSHItCh ..., 18
What is Easy-PhotOPrINt? ...t 19
USING ZOOMBIOWSEE EX ..ot e e e e et e e e e e eeeenne 20
Basic Operations in the Browser Display Area .........cccccceeviiiiiiieeiee e 21
Changing View Mode in the Browser Display Area .........cccocceeiiriniieeee i, 24
IMage Database ...........ooooiiii s 27
Processing Image Using Image VIEWET ... 43
SHAE SNOW .. 47
TIME TUNNEL .. e e e 51
Adding SOUN 10 IMAGE ...ceiiiiiiieiii e 52
Processing Image for Sending by E-mail ..o 55
Editing Image Using Other Image Processing Programs ............cccccoviiieiiiiinneenn. 58
g oTo] il aTo I [ =T =S PP UPPPPPRR 60
Importing Images with the Automation Wizard ...........cccceoiiiiiiiiie e 61
Setting the Automation Wizard to Download Images ..........ccccceiviiieieiiiiiee e, 65



Table of Contents

Importing Images Using the Camera WIiNdOW ...........ccoooieiiiiiiieiiee e e 69
Importing Images from a TWAIN DEeVICE .......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 84
Importing Images by Drag-and-Drop Operation .........cccccoeviiiieieiiiee s 86
Printing from PROtORECOIT .......oviiiiiiiiiiii e 88
Printing a Photo Index (Index Printing) .........cooouieiiiiiiiee e 89
Custom Layout Printing (Artwork/Layout AIDUum) .........cccoeiiiiiiiiiiie e 97
Printing in a Specified Photo Size
(Fixed Photo Size Printing) ......ccuueeiiiiii e 102
Printing in the Borderless Printing Mode (Tiled Photo) ........cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee. 107
Printing on Canon Perforated Paper ... 112
About Canon Perforated Paper ..........ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiec e 116
Starting Printing ......oooo e 117
Y 011 PR 118
T T o PP 121
Changing LayOuUL ..........eeiiiiiie et 128
AAAING TEXLE ..t e e e e 136
(0170 o] [ aTo =T d 0 To) (o PP PSR PPPPRR 150
Printing with Easy-PhOtOPTINT .........uueiiii e 152
Starting Easy-PhotoPrint ..........oooiiiii e 153
SeleCtiNg IMAGES ...coiiiiiiei et 154
SElECHNG PAPET ... 156
IR Y010 | o o ] 1 (] o PP PSP PPPTPPPRPPRN 158
HOW to Use ONlINE HEIP ...eeeee e 160
0T [ G PRSPPI 165



Introduction to Photo Applications

@, Easy-PhotoPrint

Easy-PhotoPrint is a handy application program that allows you to make borderless (full page) prints
from the images you recorded with your digital camera. You can make prints easily, just by selecting
image data and paper size and type.

Easy-PhotoPrint also has simple editing functions such as trimming and rotation of images.
Easy-PhotoPrint supports Exif Print (Exif 2.2). The image captured with an Exif Print-compliant
digital camera can be optimized using data, such as camera settings (white balance, exposure time)
etc, stored at the same time of shooting, yielding extremely high-quality prints.

ZoomBrowser EX

ZoomBrowser EX is an application program that displays the images (stored in the memory card)
you recorded with your digital camera as thumbnails, allowing you to import the selected images
into your computer and view, manage, and edit them. ZoomBrowser EX also allows you to process
the image files already stored in the computer in the same manner.

The image data selected with ZoomBrowser EX can be edited using another application program in
a coordinated fashion.



PhotoRecord

PhotoRecord allows you to make photo-quality prints from the image data you selected with
ZoomBrowser EX. PhotoRecord can make an index print, print multiple images on a sheet of paper
with them laid out automatically, or print images on Canon perforated paper. With PhotoRecord, you
can add a frame, background, and/or letters to your photo. PhotoRecord also supports basic editing
functions such as trimming, rotation, color adjustment.

@fﬂ PhotoStitch

PhotoStitch allows you to make a panoramic photo from the images you recorded with your digital
camera. PhotoStitch can merge separate images into a panoramic image. With PhotoStitch, you
can make a panoramic photo of a grand view spreading out 360-degrees around you. A desired
number of images can be easily stitched vertically or horizontally, allowing you to take full advantage
of digital photo printing (for example, you can make unique posters with ease). The Wide mode is
useful when you want to create a wide panoramic photo of buildings and other straight-lined objects
with straight lines as natural as the original.



Printing with ZoomBrowser EX

ZoomBrowser EX enables you to import image data captured with digital cameras or scanners into
a computer and produce photo-quality printouts in a quick and easy fashion. Using ZoomBrowser
EX with a Canon BJ printer and a scanner or digital camera, you can enjoy superb-quality photo
prints.

Custom Layout Printing Printing a Photo Index
(Artwork/Layout Album) (Index Printing)
Nature :

You can arrange images in a desired layout and  You can print a photo index that contains

apply artwork including clipping, resizing, rotation, thumbnails automatically arranged in a suitable
text insertion, and ornamentation with photo layout for the selected thumbnail size (large,
frames and background. medium, or small).



Printing in a Specified Photo Size
(Fixed Photo Size Printing)

You can print images in the specified photo
size.

Printing in the Borderless Printing Mode
(Tiled Photo)

You can print images with no margins around each
image, so that a single image is printed borderless
along the paper edges and multiple images are
arranged like tiles with no space between them
(available with BJ printers that support the
borderless printing feature).



Printing on Canon Perforated Paper

.

You can easily make your images fit on a
sheet of Canon perforated paper such as
<FM-101> or <PC-101S>.



Basic Operation Procedure

The basic operation steps to capture, import, edit, and print photo images are summarized below.

STEP 1 Acquire images with a digital camera or a scanner.
Shooting / scanning




STEP 2
Importing images

Using the Camera Window, import
images from a memory card or a

Start ZoomBrowser EX. digital camera.

Canon

EX\Image Librar

\Program Files\Canon
ins 4 sub-folders

For Help, press 1 gl

€ Downioad images to ZoomBrowser EX

[C:\Frogiam Fies\CanorZoomBrowser EXmage L

ZoomBrowser EX supports
some simple image editing
features.

B Fsh | Concel | Hep |

The Automation wizard provides easy
means of importing images.

10



STEP 3
Selecting a layout

Specify the print mode. Just follow the wizard to select a print mode option
from Artwork/Layout album, Index printing, Fixed photo size printing,
Borderless printing (Tiled photo), and Canon perforated paper printing.

PhotoRecord Print Modes. [z2]x]

Fie Edt Abum View Web fep

IV Show this wizardon sk

hange.

IV Shawthis wizard on statup <Back |[TFmsh ]| cancel Help

11



STEP 4
Applying artwork

Nature

You can apply artwork
including clipping, resizing,

adding text, and
ornamentation such as adding

photo frames or background

to the imported images.

fe Sm 3l slzfule|sE=]E]
Birds
: Tw s em
v
STEP 5 g | The images can be printed on Canon
Printing

perforated paper (such as Photo Paper
Pro <PC-101S> or Glossy Photo Card
<FM-101>). Borderless printing is also
supported.

*Some features and paper sizes may not

be supported depending on the models of
printers.

12



Using Canon Utilities

Canon Utilities are the application software included in the BJ Solution Disk or Setup Software &
User’s Guide in the CD-ROM that comes with your BJ series printer. These utilities enable you to
display, save (import) to the computer’s hard disk, edit, print the images captured using a digital
camera or scanner.

For the summary of each function, refer to Introduction to Photo Applications.
» Starting ZoomBrowser EX

* Creating Panoramic Photo Using PhotoStitch

» What is Easy-PhotoPrint?

13



Starting ZoomBrowser EX

This section describes how to start ZoomBrowser EX.

ZoomBrowser EX supports the following image file types:

bmp
crw
fpx
ipg
tif
pcd

wmf

Windows bitmap

RAW

Flachpix

Joint Photographic Experts Group (JPEG)
Tagged Image File Format (TIFF)
KODAK Photo CD

Windows Metafile

Starting ZoomBrowser EX

14



Steps

1 Click Start and select Programs - Canon Utilities - ZoomBrowser EX -
ZoomBrowser EX.

ZoomBrowser EX starts and ZoomBrowser EX application window opens.

3 [ Aecessories

(5 Adobe

»
»
Farvorites * (3} Onlins Services 3
(5 Paint Shop Pio 3
Y Documents ’
[ Statlp »
% Settings » @& Irtemet Explorer
#2 Ms-DOS Prompt
ER ¥ 53 Oullook Evpress (3 30 PhotoPiint ,
@ Help 3 windows Explorer (=) Digital Camera USB Driver
@ Canon PhatoRecord PhataStitch 2.1 4
Bun... [ Canon 5900 »
»

BS Canon Utilties

£ ZoomBrowser EX Readie
(5 Adobe Aciobat 4.0 [

@ Log Off T-log...
Shut Down.

irvstall

| Windows93

Canon

OMBERINSER

Ve

Starting ZoomBrowser EX

15



+ C:\Program Files\Canon'ZoomBrowser EX\lmage Library One\Samples - ZoomBrowser EX
View Properties Intemet Help

Canon Camers
3 Image Lbray One Samples

o0 My Images

= Samples Buildings Matiire

Buildings

Nature

Scenery
- Transport

For Help, press F1 [ NOM 4

Note » Tolearn more about the main window, refer to Basic Operations in the Browser
Display Area.

Starting ZoomBrowser EX 16



When starting ZoomBrowser EX for the First Time...
When starting ZoomBrowser EX for the first time, you will see a message window as shown below.

ZoomBrowser EX

& Do wou wizh to add vour “My Pictures” folder to ZoomBrowser?

e T Mo Exit

Click the Yes button to register the Windows folder named My Picture as an Image Folder of
ZoomBrowser EX. This folder will become an image data storage folder and images imported from
a digital camera or scanner can be stored in this folder. ZoomBrowser displays the thumbnails of the
images stored in this folder in the Browser Display Area.

Click the No button, if you do not want to register the My Picture folder to the ZoomBrowser EX.
This message appears only when the ZoomBrowser EX is started for the first time.

For more detailed information on registering Image Folders, refer to Image Database.

Starting ZoomBrowser EX

17



Creating Panoramic Photo Using PhotoStitch

PhotoStitch is an easy-to-use image merger utility which enables you to create a panoramic photo
by merging multiple photos taken with a digital camera.

Steps

1 In the Browser Display Area of the ZoomBrowser EX, select multiple photo images
(thumbnails) to merge.

My Images

2 Open the Edit menu and select the PhotoStitch command.

PhotoStitch starts and loads the selected photo images.

T

Merge as many images as you like either vertically or horizontally by a simple operation, and create
posters and other photo-prints. Also try the wide-mode merging which shows buildings and other
straight-lined objects with straight lines as natural as the original.

For more details on the merging procedure, refer to the Help of PhotoStitch.

Creating Panoramic Photo Using PhotoStitch 18



What is Easy-PhotoPrint?

Easy-PhotoPrint allows you to make borderless prints simply by selecting your digital camera
images and the paper size and type. Easy-PhotoPrint is useful when you want to make prints
quickly. Easy-PhotoPrint also has simple editing functions such as trimming and rotation of images.
Easy-PhotoPrint supports Exif Print.

3. Layout/Print

Rotale late T
Left i

Number of images: 2 |Paper Size. 436 Media Type: Phe | 5o

ape Siz=: 46 Meda Type: Photo Paper Pro

Note > For details on the operation procedure, refer to Printing with Easy-PhotoPrint.

What is Easy-PhotoPrint?

19



Using ZoomBrowser EX

This chapter describes the basic operations and the functions of the ZoomBrowser EX.
* Basic Operations in the Browser Display Area

» Changing View Mode in the Browser Display Area

» Image Database

* Processing Image Using Image Viewer

+ Slide Show

* Time Tunnel

* Adding Sound to Image

* Processing Image for Sending by E-mail

« Editing Image Using Other Image Processing Programs

20



Basic Operations in the Browser Display Area

Part names and basic operations in the Browser Display Area are described in this section.

For more detailed information on working with ZoomBrowser EX, refer to the Help of ZoomBrowser
EX.

— Tree View Browser Display Area
Displays all the Image Folders and their subfolders that are Displays the contents of the Image Folder that is
registered to ZoomBrowser EX. currently selected in the Tree View. Individual
When a Canon digital camera is connected to your com- images are shown as thumbnails. You can change
puter, double-click the Canon Camera icon, and you can the thumbnail size, the way the information is dis-
view all the photos stored in the memory card of camera in played, the viewing modes, and other settings.

the Camera Window.

Control Panel
Control buttons are provided [ |  H| s S
here. Manage and process
images shown in the
Browser Display Area by
clicking these buttons.

sELECT

For Help, press F1 [ INUM Z

Thumbnails
Reduced images of the files contained in the folder that is currently
selected in the Tree View. You can select images for processing by
clicking the thumbnails.To select two or more images, click the thumb-
nails one by one while pressing the Ctrl key.

The information screen shows the number
of subfolders and image files contained in
the current folder.

Basic Operations in the Browser Display Area 21



— MINIMIZE buttons

Click this button to reduce the Control Panel into a minia-
ture window (see the figure on the right). You can mouse-
drag it anywhere on the computer screen.

Control Panel

Ed
dlse =[=ln] al@h

— View Mode buttons

ZOOM MODE

Click the ZOOM MODE button on the Control Panel to enter the Zoom mode. The Zoom mode displays the
images contained in the folder currently selected in the Tree View, in the reduced form of thumbnails. If the folder
contains subfolders, the contents of the subfolders are also displayed, as thumbnails grouped under subfolder
names.

SCROLL MODE

Click the SCROLL MODE button on the Control Panel to enter the Scroll mode. The Scroll mode displays the
images and subfolders contained in the folder currently selected in the Tree View. The images are shown as
thumbnails, while the subfolders are shown as folder icons.

When in the Scroll Mode, you can zoom in on a desired folder and view its contents, by double-clicking the folder.

SHOW PROPERTIES button
Click this to view the information about the image
currently selected in the Browser Display Area.

| =11 Mol P S TR

REFRESH button PRINT button
Click this to refresh the display of selected images Click this to open the Print submenu in which you can
(thumbnails) or the contents of the selected folder. select Layout or Index printing option. When Layout is

selected, the PhotoRecord Print Modes window opens and

IMPORT IMAGE
0 GES button the Print Modes wizard becomes ready to start.

Click this to import images from an input device
(digital camera, memory card, etc.), currently con- VIEW IMAGE button
nected to the computer. Click this to open the Image Viewer and view the selected image.

DELETE button
Click this to delete the images or folders currently selected in the Browser Display Area.

Basic Operations in the Browser Display Area 22



Tool switching buttons
Click these buttons to select a tool (mouse pointer) used in the Browser Display Area.

Button Name Function
. SELECT Turns the mouse pointer into a selection tool.Select this tool for the usual
button operations in ZoomBrowser EX, for example, selecting images and folders.
ZOOM IN Turns the mouse pointer into a zoom-in tool.Select this tool for zooming in
button or (enlarging) the images (thumbnails) in the Browser Display Area.
s ZOOM OouT Turns the mouse pointer into a zoom-out tool.Select this tool for zooming
button out or (reducing) the images (thumbnails) in the Browser Display Area.

Basic Operations in the Browser Display Area

23



Changing View Mode in the Browser Display Area

There are two View Mode buttons in the Control Panel, the SCROLL MODE button and the ZOOM
MODE button.

B Zoom Mode

Click the ZOOM MODE button on the Control Panel to enter the Zoom mode. The images contained
in the folder selected in the Tree View are displayed in the reduced form of thumbnails. If the folder
contains subfolders, the contents of the subfolders are also displayed, as thumbnails grouped under
subfolder names.

Folder Subfolder

Double-click the
subfolder background
to zoom in images.

To zoom out the magnified images, click the &
Display Area.

button on the top-right corner of the Browser

Changing View Mode in the Browser Display Area

24



B Scroll Mode

Click the SCROLL MODE button on the Control Panel to enter the Scroll mode. The images in the
selected folder or subfolders contained in the selected folder are displayed. The images are shown
as thumbnails, while the subfolders are shown as folder icons.When in the Scroll Mode, you can
zoom in the images contained a subfolder by double-clicking the folder icon. This enlarges the view
of the folder contents until it fills the Browser Display Area.

------

Double-click the ~

folder icon to zoom |
in the images con-

tained in the sub-
folder.

Mature

CIIIC: Program Files\CanonZoemBrowser G mples
Contains 4 sub-folders | Total imag [0

&=

For Help, press Fi

Changing View Mode in the Browser Display Area 25



Using Magnifier glass

Some thumbnails are displayed smaller than others, depending on the folder structure. The
Magnifier is a convenient tool for viewing small thumbnails.

To use the Magnifier, select the Magnifier from the View menu.

You can move the Magnifier glass over the Browser Display Area by dragging it with the mouse.
When you want to have a closer ook, point the glass to a thumbnail, and view the enlarged image in

the Magnifier window.

To return to the normal view, close the Magnifier window, by clicking the Close button on the top
right corner of the MAGNIFIER window.

Magnifier glass

For Help.press Fi [ WM g

MAGNIFIER window

Changing View Mode in the Browser Display Area

Use the slide control to increase or decrease the magnification.

26



Image Database

Registering Image Folders is a necessary procedure, if you have image data stored in your hard
disk folders or on removable volumes, and if you want to process, print or manage them from
ZoomBrowser EX. First register the folder/volume which you want to store the image data.

When a folder on the hard disk is registered as an Image Folder, you can save folders and images
in that Folder from the ZoomBrowser EX window. Image data imported from a memory card of
digital camera or other input devices will be saved as image files in those registered Image Folders.

Image Database 27



Image Library One

When ZoomBrowser EX is installed in your computer, it automatically creates a default folder
named Image Library One, where it copies its sample image files.

Under this default Folder, you can create a new folder and save the imported images. You can also
create a new Image Folder besides the default one.

21 Program Files
B Accessories
B Adobe
E{:I Catan
&1 30-PhotoPrint
{1 Digital Camera LISE Driver

E|{:| ZoomBrowser EX

{1 CameraBitmaps
-[:I Databaze
&L Image Library One —  Folders that comprises the default Image Folder
-] MyCameraFiles

Image Database 28



Registering the My Pictures folder as an Image Folder

On starting ZoomBrowser EX for the first time, a message box appears and asks you if you want to
register the My Pictures folder to the ZoomBrowser EX. If you click Yes here, the Windows folder
named My Pictures will be registered as an Image Folder and displayed in the Tree View.

ZoomBrowszer EX

& Do you wish to add your “ My Pictures” folder to ZoomBrowser?

[ Cation Camera
=l Image Library One
----- | Mylmages
; Samples

The registered Image Folder

Image Database 29



Registering Folders on the Hard Disk as Image Folders

You can select folders on your hard disks and register them as new Image Folders.
To learn how to register removable volumes such as CDs, MOs and FDs, refer to Registering
Removable Volumes as Image Folders.

Steps

7 Start ZoomBrowser EX.
To learn how to start ZoomBrowser EX, refer to Starting ZoomBrowser EX.

2 Click the REGISTER IMAGE FOLDER button.
The Register Image Folder dialog box appears.

r EX\Image Library One\Samples - ZoomBrowser EX

Samples

|: \Frogram Files\Canon'My Fictues

{23 New Folder ]

dilld,

ForHe, press FI

DROORR @

Image Database

30



Note

3 From the Register Image Folder dialog box, select the folder which you want to

>

register as an Image Folder, and click the OK button.
The registration message box appears.

ZoomBrowser EX B

ZoomBrowser EX iz about to regizter the selected folder and itz contents. Thiz operation could take a few minutes,
depending on the number of images to be registered.

Click the OK button.
The selected folder will be registered as an Image Folder.

If the selected folder contains any subfolders or image files, the ZoomBrowser EX
database will automatically register those subfolders and image files.

Image Database

31



Registering Removable Volumes as Image Folders

You can register removable volumes such as CDs, MOs and FDs, as new Image Folders.

When a volume is registered as an Image Folder, the database acquires its file information,
including the thumbnails, file names and dates of the creation of image data. This enables you to
view and check the contents of the registered volume from the computer screen, even if the volume
itself is not loaded.

To learn how to register folders that are on your hard disks, refer to Registering Folders on the Hard
Disk as Image Folders.

Steps

7 Load the removable volume which you want to register into the media drive.
Be sure to load it before starting ZoomBrowser EX.

2 Start ZoomBrowser EX.
To know how to start ZoomBrowser EX, refer to Starting ZoomBrowser EX.

Image Database 32



3 Click the REGISTER IMAGE FOLDER button.
The Register Image Folder dialog box appears.

X\Image Library One\Samples - ZoomBrowser EX.

Samples

Hles\CanonZoomB
s 4 sub-folders | Te

4 Select the removable drive, and click the OK button.

The registration message box appears.

ZaoomBrawser EX iz about ta register the selected folder and its contents. This operation could take a few minutes,
depending on the number of images to be reqistered.

5 Click the OK button.
The Set Logical Volume Name dialog box appears.

Set Logical Volume Name

Please assign a name ta this remaovable walume.
This name will be used to identify this wolume in the future.

Cancel

Image Database 33



6 Type in a name for the current volume, and click the OK button.

Note >»

Note >»

This registers the volume as an Image Folder. The database acquires information
about all the folders and image files contained in that particular volume.

+ F:\New Folder - ZoomBrowser EX

File Edit “iew Properties |[nternet Help

S D (IMAGELIB)

The removable volume will be registered as an Image Folder
named “IMAGELIB.”

[ Canon Camera
=l Image Library One
foo ] My Images

'=H D0 (IMAGELIB]

If the selected volume has already been given a volume label, the dialog box
displays that volume label as the default name. You can change it if you like, since
a removable volume name is not the same thing as a volume label.

When working with images in a registered removable volume, for example, viewing
them in the Image Viewer, or processing or printing them, you need the volume
actually loaded onto the media drive. If you select an image and try to execute one
of these operations without loading the volume, a message window prompts you to
load it, as shown below.

Inzert Offline ¥olume

Inzert the fallowing offline walume so that .
ZoomBrawser can complete the operation: Insert the volume and click the Retry button to load

the image to the ZoomBrowser EX.

| IMAGELIE

Then click Retry

Retry

Image Database 34



Creating New Folders

You can create a new folder within a registered Image Folder or its subfolder.
Steps

1 On the Tree View, select and right-click with the mouse an Image Folder or a
subfolder within which you want to create a new folder.

The pop-up menu opens.

20 Canon Camera

er
Ficname Folder

Deregister Image Folder
St Logieal Yollme Heme -
Set Folder Color

Femaye Folder Golor

Eiefresh Folder
Delate

Lopy
Paste

Froperties

2 Select the New Folder from the menu.
The New Folder dialog box opens.

Craste mom fokder i |'] e Thar O j The selected Image Folder or subfolder is
' displayed here. You can change the location of
Mew Folder Hame: the new folder to create by specifying a desired
|| folder from the Create new folder in drop-
down list.

carct_|

Image Database 35



3 Type in the name for a new folder.

Mew Folder Ed |

Create niew folder in: Ia] Image Library One j

ews Folder Mame;

IDigitaI Camera

Cancel |

4 Click the OK button.
The new folder will be created under the selected Image Folder or subfolder.

%= C:\Program FilesACanon’ZoomBrowser EX\lmage Library One - Lol
File Edt “iew Properties [ntemet Help

[F] Canon Camera
=l Images Libray One |

_| Dvigital Camera|

The new folder “Digital Camera” is
created.

Image Database

36



Changing Location of Image Files

You can move image files to a new location, by drag-and-dropping the thumbnails from the Browser

Display Area onto any folder displayed in the Tree View.

You can also move a whole folder by drag-and-dropping the folder icon to a new location in the Tree

View.

4 Ctrl key, then drag-and-

= the destination folder.

wser EX\Image Library Dne\S amples\Transport - ZoomBrowser EX

Move an image to a new
location by drag-and-drop-
ping the thumbnail onto
the destination folder.

If you want to move multi-
ple images, select thumb-
nails while pressing the

SMPIMGAE.JPG SWPIMGAT. JPG.

I Copy images to

I and-dropping the
thumbnails while
B pressing the Ctrl key.

drop the thumbnails onto [

H another folder by drag- [

To copy an image or folder to a new location, drag-and-drop it while pressing the Ctrl key.

Image Database

37



Deleting Images

When an image(s) is displayed and selected in the Browser Display Area, you can delete the image
file(s) by clicking the DELETE button.

ot
58 D\ IMaGELID)

SMPIMG45.JPG.

1. Select an image (thumbnail) you want to
delete.

| 2. Click the DELETE button to open the Delete
dialog box.

1 image(s] have been seleoted for deletion.
Deleting the selected tems il delete the
coite: ing files of folders. Are you sure yau want to.
continue?

(Caution! Deletion cannat be undone |

SMPIMGA7 JPG

3. Click the Delete button.

;;;;;

For e, press F1 Ly

Note »  When the Delete button is clicked, the actual image file(s) is completely deleted
from your computer's hard disk or the removable volume.

Image Database 38



You can also delete a folder from your computer, by selecting the folder icon in the Tree View and
then clicking the DELETE button.

Note

i 1. In the Tree View, select the Image

delete.

older(z] have been selected for

Deleting the zelected items will delete the

continue?

[Caution! Deletion cannot be undone.]

P @

& D (MAGELIE] |

correspanding files or folders. Are pou sure you want to

Folder or the subfolder you want to

2. Click the DELETE button to open the
Delete dialog box.

3. Click the Delete button to delete the
selected Image Folder or the subfolder.

[ Canon Camera |
= Image Library Ore |
----- _| My Images
E|_| Samples .
- Buidings |
- Mature
_| Scenery
o & Transport |
= O (IMAGELIB)

»  When the Delete button is clicked, the folder is completely deleted from your
computer's hard disk or the removable volume, not only the Image Folder (that is,
the actual folder registered as an Image Folder) but also all its subfolders.

Image Database

39



Managing Image Folders Using Shortcut Menu

Select a folder or an Image Folder in the Tree View, and right-click with the mouse. This displays a

pop-up menu which offers you the option commands as listed in the table below.

Command

Brief explanation of its function

New Folder

Creates a new folder under the Image Folder or subfolder selected in the Tree View.

Refer to Creating New Folders for more details.

Rename Folder

Allows you to rename the selected Image Folder or subfolder. Note that this command
is not for renaming a removable volume registered as an Image Folder.

Deregister Image Folder

Deregisters the selected Image Folder. This command does not delete any actual
image files or subfolders contained in the deregistered Image Folder. It only deletes
information on the folder registered to the ZoomBrowser EX.

Set Logical Volume
Name

Becomes selectable only when you have selected a removable volume which is regis-
tered as an Image Folder. Allows you to rename the selected volume.

Set Folder Color

You can change the color of both the folder icon and the background in the Browser
Display Area.

Remove Folder Color

Becomes selectable only when you have selected a folder whose folder color has
been changed. Clears the current color settings and restores the default color.

Refresh Folder

Refresh the contents information (database) of the selected Image Folder or subfolder.

This command is also executed using the REFRESH button. Refer to Refreshing View
in the Browser Display Area for more details.

Image Database

40



Delete

Deletes the selected Image Folder or subfolder. Care must be taken for this command
execution. Once the Delete command is executed, the actual image files and subfold-
ers are completely erased from your computer's hard disk.

This command is also executed using the DELETE button. Refer to Deleting Images
for more details.

Copy Copies the selected Image Folder or subfolder including its all image files and subfold-
ers.

Paste Pastes the copied Image Folder or subfolder under the selected folder in the Tree
View.

Properties Becomes selectable only when an Image Folder is selected. Allows you to view the

properties of the folder or the removable volume registered as an Image Folder.

Image Database

41



Refreshing View in the Browser Display Area

If you perform file management using other file management software such as Windows Explorer,

the ZoomBrowser EX may not always reflect the updates done with other file management software

immediately.

To reflect the updates on the database, select the Image Folder or subfolder which you want to
update in the Tree View, and then click the REFRESH button.

REFRESH button

For e, press F1.

oM

Another way to refresh the ZoomBrowser EX database is to use the commands provided in the

View menu.

Command

Information to be updated

Refresh Current Folder

Contents of the folder currently displayed in the Browser
Display Area.

Refresh Online Registered Folders

Data on the whole database of ZoomBrowser EX.

Image Database

42



Processing Image Using Image Viewer

You can view the actual image of the selected thumbnail by opening the Image Viewer. First select
the desired image and then click the VIEW IMAGE button.

Double-clicking the selected thumbnail in the Browser Display
Area also opens the Image Viewer window.

In this window, you can crop and/or adjust colors of the image, and
save the result as a new file.

VIEW IMAGE button
Click this to open the

Image Viewer
[
The zoom ratio is displayed here. Image size, date and
Specify the desired ratio. time it was ’taken are
displayed here.

Processing Image Using Image Viewer 43



Cropping Image

Select the portion of the image you want to keep by mouse-dragging over it, and then click the
CROP button. Areas outside the selection will be trimmed away.

Cropped area

rASMPIMG36.JPG - 100%

WA

CROP button
Click this to crop along the
trimming line.

NPT

Processing Image Using Image Viewer

44



Adjusting Image Colors

The color adjustment slider controls allow you to adjust color, brightness and contrast by dragging
them to and fro.

EX\Image Library One\Samplesh . |9 [=] B

Color adjustment slider controls
Drag them to and fro, to change
color, brightness and contrast.

See how color, brightness and
contrast have been adjusted.

Processing Image Using Image Viewer 45



Saving Image after Processing

The processed image can be saved as a new file.

Type in the file name and specify
the file type, then click the Save
button. The image is saved as a

new file.
Save As K3
Save e [ 3 ot =] ci
Smpimg35.jpg
Smpimg3E.jpg
Smpimg3?.jpg
Smpimg3E.jpg
Smpimg33.jpg
Smpimgdl.jpg
SAVE AS button _
Click this to open the Save As Fiepame: | [sse |
dialog box. Save as type: [JPEG [fipg) =l Cancel |
Guality: lowy ———} high
v

Processing Image Using Image Viewer 46



Slide Show

This function enables you to display the images selected in the Browser Display Area as an
automated slide show. You can view them in sequence using the entire computer screen.
Steps

1 Select the Slide Show Options from the View menu.
The Slide Show Options dialog box opens to allow you to specify a set of

parameters.
Slide Show Options
- Image Si : - ~Wip
: [i] N Fil
e wner's Name - ile Name . 2 IE'
& Bt A . ! =
© Mas stretch ! i ’ ‘.
~Image Into =
oo =5 P
% Show info
 Overlay info == t 1
~Loop [~Advance ta nest slide : |P1{| E || ||
= & Aftet atime delay —
BliEljesas P
o e
ont..
3 seconds

£~ On clicking the left mouse button

o
i
2

B,

b

@Zh‘.
£ |anbd

2 Specify how you want to have the images displayed.

You can choose the playing mode and apply enhancing effects to the slide show.
When the After a time delay option is selected, move the slide control to specify
the interval after which the show should move on to the next picture.

Slide Show 47



3 Specify how you want to play slide show sequentially using the Loop options.

NG

Clicking the ﬂ sets the sequential image display through to the last image. The
slide show ends and closes after the last image shown.

Clicking the E sets the endless sequential image display.

To exit from this endless loop, you will have to press the Esc key or Close Slide
Show button to end and close the slide show.

For details on how to set the parameters, click the Help button in the Slide Show
Options dialog box.

4 Click the OK button.
The Slide Show Options dialog box closes and opens the Browser Display Area
again.

5 Select the images or folders you want to display in the slide show in the Browser
Display Area.

e Library One\Samples - ZoomBrowser EX

images St

Slide Show 48



6 Select the Slide Show from the View menu.

The slide show starts and selected images are displayed in sequence on the entire
computer screen according to the parameters set in the Slide Show Options
dialog box.

Slide Show 49



Slide Show Control Buttons
While the slide show is in progress, the control buttons are displayed on the bottom-right corner of
the screen.

Pause/Replay button Next Image button

Click the Pause button to stop the automated slide Advances the show to the next image.
show temporarily.

Pausing the show will turn this into the

Replay @@ button.
- Close Slide Show button

Previous Image button Click this to exit the slide
Displays the previous : fES ks sl DS show.
image again.

Print button

Click this to mark the current image for printing, while a slide show is in
progress. When the show is over, PhotoRecord will automatically start and
layout the selected images for printing.

When the No Info radio button is selected in the Slide Show Options dialog box, no control buttons
are shown on the screen. If this is the case, right-click to open a pop-up menu as shown below.

Select the corresponding option from this menu.

Pause
Prewious image
Hest Image

Hark for printing
LClose Shide Show

Slide Show 50



Time Tunnel

You can open the Time Tunnel window by selecting the Time Tunnel... from the View menu.

When the Time Tunnel window opens, you see a series of rings which remind you of a time tunnel.
The images in the Browser Display Area, or those contained in the selected folder, will be displayed
in the Time Tunnel, positioned along the lines of the rings automatically. The thumbnails are arrayed
in a sequential order by the date they were shot (file dates). Zoom in or out freely on the rings to
change the arrangement, by moving the slide control or by specifying the date. Choose the display
mode from among Rings, Spiral and Film by simply clicking the switch buttons. You can open the
actual image of the desired thumbnail by double-clicking on it.

Drag the slide control to zoom in and out
on the Time Tunnel.

Rings, Spiral, Display Style settings, Speed
Settings, Date/Time Display Color Settings,
Open, Help and Exit buttons

The Time Tunnel offers a variety of option features, including changing the display mode and
searching through images by file date.

For details on how to set the parameters, click the Help button in the Time Tunnel window.

Note »  The Time Tunnel can handle up to 500 images.

Time Tunnel 51



Adding Sound to Image

You can associate sound with an image by using the sound feature of ZoomBrowser EX.

Steps for Recording

1 Select the image to which you want to add sound in the Browser Display Area.
Open the Properties menu and select the Add/Remove Sound.

The Sound dialog box appears.

Sound | x|

Cunently Selected Sound File:  [[1on=

t Cancel |

Femave: Flay

2 Click the Add button.
The Open dialog box appears.

Open K E3
Lok in: |@ Op_wav ﬂ gl

8 2_api wa G FUNDZ_OPOT Wl

8] 3_apiil wav G GAMEDT_OPOT Wl
K ANIMALONZ_OPOT Wy <2 KARLIKIYO_OPOT Wal
B ANIMALODZ_OPOT W' <0 PIANTRIONT_OPOT Wal
D BASERALLIT_OP ity <] SFO0T_OPOT Wl

B FLIND_OPDT Wit SFON3, OP0T WAY:

File name: ISFUU3_DF'U1 RO Open I
Files of type: IW’ave Files [*.wav] j Cancel |

i

Adding Sound to Image



3
4

Specify the sound file.
Selectable sound files are those in the WAV and the MIDI formats.

Click the Open button.
The name of the selected file appears in the Sound dialog box.

Sound ]

Currently Selected Sound Fil SFO03_DPOT.WAY

e Plap oK ezl

Click the Remove button here if you want to remove the sound file.
Click the Play button here if you want to play the sound file.

Click the OK button.
ZoomBrowser EX takes in the sound data.

When the sound is added, the image thumbnail is marked with a sound symbol on
the top-right corner.

Smplmg07.jng

Adding Sound to Image 53



Steps for Playing

7 Select an image thumbnail which has a Sound symbol on the top-right corner.

Srplma07 jpg

2 Open the Properties menu, and select the Play Sound command.
The Play Sound message box appears and starts playing the sound file.

Play Sound | x|

When it has finished playing, the message box closes. Click the Cancel button to
stop playing.

Adding Sound to Image 54



Processing Image for Sending by E-mail

It is simple and easy for you to process images and attach them to an E-mail, if you use
ZoomBrowser EX. Select the images in the Browser Display Area and follow the instructions of the
wizard.

7 Select the image or images that you want to send in the Browser Display Area, and
then select the Send Image(s) by E-mail from the Internet menu.

The wizard starts and the Select Compression dialog box opens.
If you select the Send image(s) without compression option here, the file will be
attached in its original size.

2 Click the Next button.

Select Compression

The selected image(s] are sent by e-mail. In general, it is recommended to keep
the total size less than J00KB.

Choose option and click next
© Send image{s] without compressian
& Plesizs and Campress imagels] nto IPEG fomat

Mumber of Images: 1
Total Size before compression: 16 KB

<Ean( |uexn>w| Conced | Heb |

The wizard goes on to the next step.

Processing Image for Sending by E-mail

55



3 Specify the resizing ratio and the image quality, and then click the Compress
button.

Select Image Quality E

Set resizing and image quality factors, Click Compress to compress images.
In general it is recommended to keep the total size less than 200 KB.

Resize image dimensions % =

Image quaity low T ) high

Compress

Mumber of Images: 1

Total Size befare compression; 16 KB

Total Size after compression KE

<Back [ Neas | Camcel | Hep |

The program starts compressing the image files.
ZoomBrowser EX

Compressing Image . 141

The total file size after compression will be calculated and displayed in the bottom
area of the dialog box.

g and inage aualy factors Click Cor
Image qualty: low T ) tigh
Goipiess
16KB
3K8
<Back Newt> Cancel Help

Processing Image for Sending by E-mail 56



4 Click the Next button.
The wizard goes on to the next step.
To check how the resized images look on the screen, click the Preview button.

Send E-Mail

Choose oplion and click Firish,

@ Bt emal progran)

 Savsimagss in a folder

<gock [ Fmen | Gl | Hep |

5 Choose what you want to do with the compressed image files, and then click the
Finish button.
This closes the wizard and automatically creates an image file for sending with an
E-mail.
If the Start e-mail program option is selected as the next step in 5. above, your E-
mail application will automatically start when the compression is completed,
allowing you to edit an E-mail message. The images processed by ZoomBrowser
EX will be automatically attached to the E-mail.

If the Save images in a folder option is selected as the next step in 5. above, the
Select Directory dialog box will be displayed. Specify the destination folder to save
the image files and save them as new files.

For details of the operation, click the Help button in the E-mail wizard dialog box.

Processing Image for Sending by E-mail 57



Editing Image Using Other Image Processing Programs

ZoomBrowser EX allows you to do more image processing through cooperation with other image
processing programs.

Opening Image Files using Other Image Processing Programs

You can specify your favorite image processing program for editing image files while using
ZoomBrowser EX. When necessary, the image editing program opens automatically and imports
the images that are selected in the Browser Display Area.

Specifying the Image Editing Program
Open the File menu, and select Preferences to open the Preferences dialog box. Select the
Image Editor tab.

e d
XAXX XXXKXKXX -

© Editimages using the program below:

Editing Image Using Other Image Processing Programs 58



When you select the Edit images using the default editor below: option, open the drop-down list
and select the desired image editing program to be used as default.

When you select the Edit images using the program below: option, click the Browse button to
display the Open dialog box, and specify the desired image editing program.

Click the OK button after selecting the desired image editing program.

Editing Image Using Other Image Processing Programs

59



Importing Images

This chapter describes the functionality of ZoomBrowser EX to import/download images from your
digital camera.

* Importing Images with the Automation Wizard

» Setting the Automation Wizard to Download Images
* Importing Images Using the Camera Window

* Importing Images from a TWAIN Device

* Importing Images by Drag-and-Drop Operation

60



Importing Images with the Automation Wizard

The Automation Wizard enables you to save a sequence of actions from importing images into your
computer through printing, so that ZoomBrowser EX will automatically repeat the same action
sequence by a simple operation next time.

The Automaiton Wizard starts when you connect a Canon digital camera to your computer or insert
a memory card (Compact Flush card) into the memory card slot of a BJ printer connected to your
computer after starting ZoomBrowser EX.

The Automation Wizard also starts when you connect a non-Canon digital camera or a memory
card reader to your computer after starting ZoomBrowser EX.

Importing Images with the Automation Wizard

61



Selecting Automatic Image Downloading

When the Automation Wizard starts for the first time, the ZoomBrowser Automation Wizard dialog
box appears as shown below:

ZoomBrowser Automation Wizard

‘what would pou like ZoomBrowser EX to do when a camera or CF card is
connected?

& Display images in the Camera Window

" Download images to ZoomErowser EX

|E:\Program FilezhCanonZoomB rawser EX\mage Li Browse.. |

< Barh I Finizh I Cancel | Help I

Note » Ifitis not the first time that the Automation Wizard starts, the ZoomBrowser
Automation dialog box appears, ready to start automatic image downloading
directly. Refer to When the ZoomBrowser Automation dialog box appears for

details.

Importing Images with the Automation Wizard 62



Select the automated action which you want ZoomBrowser to perform first when it detects a

connected device such as a digital camera or memory card.

The option items and their actions are as follows:

Option

Action

Further operation

Display images in
the Camera Window

When you click the Finish button to
quit the Automation Wizard, the
Camera Window appears to display all
the images stored in the digital camera
(or memory card).

See Importing Images Using the
Camera Window for the rest of the
procedure.

Download images to
ZoomBrowser EX

The Automation Wizard proceeds to
download images. Click the Browse
button to select the folder where to
download the images. Automation
Wizard copies and saves the image
data to the folder specified here.

See Setting the Automation Wizard to
Download Images.

Importing Images with the Automation Wizard

63



B When the ZoomBrowser Automation dialog box appears

When the ZoomBrowser Automation dialog box appears instead of the ZoomBrowser
Automation Wizard dialog box, just click the Start button to repeat the same action sequence you
have used to import images last time.

ZoomBrowser Ex can automate some actions when you connect a camera or
compact flash [CF) card.

Current Setup

Dizplay the Images in the Camera ‘Window

Do you want ta Start these actions now, Modify the curent settings, or Cancel this
process?

b odify Settings | Lancel | Help |

If you want to change the action sequence, click the Modify Settings button to open the
ZoomBrowser Automation Wizard dialog box and reselect the desired actions.

Click the Cancel button to quit the Automation Wizard and return to the Browser Display Area window.

Importing Images with the Automation Wizard

64



Setting the Automation Wizard to Download Images

You can download images from the connected device by setting options in the ZoomBrowser
Automation Wizard dialog box. The Automation Wizard saves your settings so that it will
automatically trace the same action sequence when downloading images next time.

Steps

1 Select the Download images to ZoomBrowser EX option in the ZoomBrowser
Automation Wizard dialog box.

ZoomEroweer Automation wWizard =

=l aooud nou B Zoo B oore B o dooshizn g _a iz CF cand is
corhechsz?

© Dizpkw mages b e Zameia Witdoe

O Inacl-a mages b S el 3

lG:\DDl k] SO I

2 Click the Browse button to display a dialog box where you can specify a
destination folder to copy the downloaded image data.

Setting the Automation Wizard to Download Images 65



3 Specify the folder and click the Next button.
The Automation Wizard proceeds to the next screen.

ZoomBrowser Automation Wizard

Setting the Automation Wizard to Download Images 66



4 Select a category of images to download.
The image category options are listed below:

Option

Action

Download all images

Downloads all the images stored in the connected
digital camera or memory card.

Download new images

Downloads all the images except those already
imported to the ZoomBrowser EX.

Download images marked for
printing

Downloads the images marked for printing.

Download images marked for
transfer

Downloads the images marked for transfer.

Note >» Fordetailsonthe images marked for printing or transfer, refer to the documentation

that comes with your digital camera.

5 Click the Finish button.

ZoomBrowser EX starts downloading the images to the computer.
When image downloading is complete, the following message appears:

ZoomBrowser Automation

*f'our images have been downloaded, What would you like to do
with them?

5 Display Slide Show " Send by E-mail
€ Layout and Print Images

€ Biint Index

TR I Cancel Help

Setting the Automation Wizard to Download Images

67



6 Select a radio button to specify the next action to do on the downloaded image
data.

The options are described below:

Option Action
Display Slide Show Displays all the downloaded images in a slide show.
Layout and Print Images Selects all the downloaded images and perform
custom layout printing.
Print Index Selects all the imported images and perform index
printing.
Send by E-mail Processes all the downloaded images so that you

can attach them to E-mails and save them in the
specified image folder for E-mail.

/  Click the OK button.
The Automation Wizard closes and the selected action starts automatically.

If you click the Cancel button, the Automation Wizard closes and ZoomBrowser EX
returns to the Browser Display Area window without performing any action.

When the Automation Wizard closes, it saves the selected settings so that it can
trace the same action sequence in the next session.

Setting the Automation Wizard to Download Images 68



Importing Images Using the Camera Window

Using the Camera Window, you can browse through all the images stored in the device connected
to your computer, so that you can select, import, and save desired images in your computer.

Steps

1 Open the Camera Window.

You can open the Camera Window by any one of the following operations:

Operation

Data displayed in the Camera Window

(1

Select From D:\Dcim from
the IMPORT IMAGES but-
ton submenu.

)

Double-click From D:\Dcim
in the Tree View.

All the images stored in the Dcim folders in the target drive

*The IMPORT IMAGES button submenu and the Tree View
show From D:\Dcim, From E:\PWSHOTO, etc. depend-
ing on data format of the memory card and the drive name
of the connected device.

*It is required that your computer have the hardware (mem-
ory card reader or PC card adapter for memory cards, etc.)
set up correctly, before importing the image data stored in
a memory card.

Select From Canon Cam-
era from the IMPORT
IMAGES button submenu.

Click the Canon Camera
icon in the Tree View.

All the images stored in the Canon digital camera con-
nected to your computer

*Ensure that the digital camera driver is installed correctly.
Note that this function is not supported by some of the
Canon digital camera products.

Importing Images Using the Camera Window

69



Note

>

(5) Select the Display Images
in the Camera Window
option from the Zoom-
Browser Automation Wiz-
ard dialog box.

All the images stored in the digital camera, memory card, or
any other device specified by the Automation Wizard

3 <o Lix
FileEdit_Vien froperties _temet _belp

Samples

Firished colcting mages for disply.

For more information on the Camera Window, refer to Basic Operation in the

Camera Window.

Importing Images Using the Camera Window

70



2 From the Tree View, select the target folder where you want to save the image files.

Note >» 7o know how to manage folders and libraries, refer to Image Database.

3 Return to the Camera Window. Click to select photos or images you want to import
to your computer.

When you select a thumbnail, the area around the selected thumbnail changes its
color.

The Camera Window displays
the thumbnails of images
contained in the selected
device.

DOWNLOAD button

Tota: 18images -

Finished collecting images for display.

Importing Images Using the Camera Window 71



4 Click the DOWNLOAD button in the Camera Window.

The selected images are saved as files in the computer. The downloaded images
are displayed in the Browser Display Area.

LI T 7

For Help, press F1

5 Click the Close button at the upper-right corner of the Camera Window if you want
to close the Camera Window now and disconnect the device.

If you want to continue downloading more photos or images, repeat Steps 3 and 4.

Importing Images Using the Camera Window

72



Basic Operation in the Camera Window

The Camera Window shows thumbnails of the photos or images contained in the device connected
to your computer, so you can browse through all the images in the device.

This subsection describes how to use the control buttons in the Camera Window.

Importing Images Using the Camera Window 73



Elements in the Camera Window
The Camera Window shows thumbnails of all the images stored in the device connected to your
computer. Each thumbnail is associated with the image file information.

The Camera Window also provides options that enable you to import and print the images.

To select an image, click its thumbnail. Blue borders mark the selected image. To select two or more
files, click the images one by one while pressing the Ctrl key.

Thumbnails
Photos or images stored in the connected device are displayed as thumbnails here. When an

image is selected, its background turns blue.

# Photos on Camera

e for display. otal: 18 ipages P

Finished collecting ima

(1) SETUP OPTIONS— | |_ (11) HELP

(2) CONNECT CAMERA (10) SLIDE/DPOF
(3) SELECT (9) IMAGE INFO
(4) DELETE (8) UPLOAD

(5) DOWNLOAD (7) ROTATE

(6) PRINT

Importing Images Using the Camera Window 74



Device image

When ZoomBrowser EX detects
a connected device, the Camera
Window shows an image to
indicate the device type.

Memory card or non-Canon
digital camera

Canon digital camera

Note >» it photos were shot in the Stitch Assist mode of Canon digital camera, they are
displayed with special marks and icons. Click the mark to start the PhotoStitch

utility and merge photos to create a panoramic image.

Importing Images Using the Camera Window 75



(1) SETUP OPTIONS
Click the SETUP OPTIONS button to display a setting menu containing the following options.

Menu option Function

Camera Settings Displays a dialog box that allows you to confirm or change date, owner
information, and other settings for the connected camera.

Communication Settings Displays a dialog box that allows you to change the settings for the
communication port to which the camera is connected.

My Camera Displays a dialog box that allows you to change the My Camera settings
(only when a camera that supports the My Camera function is connected).

Note >» These setup options are available only when the connected digital camera is a
Canon product. The dialog box offers somewhat different parameters depending on
the product type.

(2) CONNECT CAMERA
Click the CONNECT CAMERA button to restart the connection process. All the thumbnails are
reloaded from the camera into the computer.

Note >» The CONNECT CAMERA function is available only when the connected digital
camera is a Canon product.

Importing Images Using the Camera Window 76



(3) SELECT

Click the SELECT button to display the selection menu as shown below:

Select Al

Select HNew
Select Print Order images

Selects all the images currently displayed in the Camera
Window.

Select Transfer Order Imagesz
Deszelect Al

Selects all the images in the Camera Window except
those already imported. The mark
in the top left corner of a thumbnail,
as shown in the figure, indicates
that the image has already been
imported.

Selects all the images marked for printing in the Camera
Window.

Deselects all the images in the Camera Window.

Importing Images Using the Camera Window

77



(4) DELETE

Use the DELETE button to clear the selected images completely from the device. If you select an
image or images and click the DELETE button, a message appears as shown below:

Camera Window

The zelected image file(s] will be deleted
from the Camera or Camera Folder.
Deleted data cannot be restared.

Proceed with Delete?

Click Yes if you want to clear the images completely from the device. If you do not want to clear
them, click No. The deleted images cannot be restored.

(5) DOWNLOAD
Use the DOWNLOAD button to copy images from the connected device to the specified folder in the
Tree View of ZoomBrowser EX.

Select the images to download, and then click the DOWNLOAD button. Downloading starts and a
monitor window appears, so that you can check the progress of downloading.

When copying is finished, the monitor window closes. If you want to cancel downloading while in
progress, click the Cancel button in the monitor window.

The (&3] icon that appears at one corner of a thumbnail indicates that the corresponding image
has already been imported to your computer.

Importing Images Using the Camera Window 78



(6) PRINT

Use the PRINT button to print images by activating the PhotoRecord utility. First select the images
to print, and then click the PRINT button and select either Easy-PhotoPrint, Layout or Index from
the PRINT button pop-up submenu.

Selecting Easy-PhotoPrint starts Easy-PhotoPrint. By following a simple operation procedure, you
can make a borderless (full page) print easily.

Select Layout to activate PhotoRecord. The selected photos are loaded automatically.
Select Index to display the Index Print Settings dialog box.

Note » Fordetails on the printing procedure, refer to Printing from PhotoRecord.

(7) ROTATE

Use the ROTATE button to rotate a thumbnail. A thumbnail is a reduced image of the actual file.
First select the thumbnail to rotate, and then click the ROTATE button. A menu opens as shown
below:

EID-degrees _||.3ft Rotates the selected thumbnail 90 degrees anticlockwise.
90-degreesz right

180-degrees

- g Rotates the selected thumbnail 90 degrees clockwise.

Rotates the selected thumbnail 180 degrees.

Rotating a thumbnail does not affect the actual image data, although the image is automatically
rotated when it is copied to your computer.

Importing Images Using the Camera Window 79



(8) UPLOAD
Use the UPLOAD button to copy images from your computer to the connected device. Click the
UPLOAD button to open a dialog box and select the images to copy to the device. When an image
or images are selected, the Save to Camera dialog box appears as shown below:

Save to Camera

1/1 Images
Image Size: Large e

I~ Adjust Height

I Adjust Width

Camera Model:

Cancel |

Specify the image size, select the resize option, and click the
111 Save to Camera button. This starts copying the selected
images to the connected device.

31% complete

i Cancel

Another way of copying images to the connected device is to mouse-drag the images in the Browser
Display Area and drop them onto the thumbnail area.

Importing Images Using the Camera Window 80



(9) IMAGE INFO
Use the IMAGE INFO button to view the date of shot, the EV compensation, and other information
concerning a photo.

First select a photo image, and click the IMAGE INFO button. The Camera Properties for Image
window opens as shown below:

Camera Properties for Image

File Mame -
IMG_0001.JPG
Camera Model Name
Canaon XY DIGITAL
Shooting D ate/T ime
176401 7:41:34 PM
Shooting Mode
Auto
Tyl Shutter Speed |
14180

A Aperture Value |
28

tetering M DdE‘
Center
Exposure Compensation

Digital Zaom
ane
Image Size
1E00:1200
Image Cuality _VJ

Note »  You can use this function only when the connected digital camera is a Canon
product.

Importing Images Using the Camera Window 81



(10) SLIDE/DPOF button
Click the SLIDE/DPOF button to display the Edit Slide/DPOF window.

£ e Sy [ 2 5 4
& Print OrdedDPOF) Saye ta Edit Help Exit
| Standard Print Fal EaEe

= : : =

|Standard : 0 |Date and Tirne : [File Mame:  _#

You can use this dialog box to edit the camera's slide shows or its DPOF print settings, and write
them onto the camera’s memory.

Note >  You can use this function only when the connected digital camera is a Canon
product.

Importing Images Using the Camera Window 82



(11) HELP

Click the HELP button to display the About Camera Window or the Help for the Camera Window.

Camera "Window Help

Ahout Camera Windaw. ..

v

About Camera Window that
shows product information of
the Camera Window

v

< Camera Window O] x|
File Edt Bookmaik Options Help

Camera Window

The Carnera Window displays the image data from a memory card in a Canon digital camera
or a peripheral device with a memary card slotthat is connected to the computer. The images
can be downloaded to the computer or printed. The Camera Window can also be used to set
the digital camera's date and other settings.

Click the image to display an explanation

Firished cellecting inages fa displsy. [Totek Tomeges -

Importing Images Using the Camera Window

83



Importing Images from a TWAIN Device

TWAIN is a standardized protocol for transferring image data between a digital camera, scanner or
other digital image device and a computer.

This section describes how to import images from a TWAIN-compliant device to your computer.

Steps

Note >» . Ensure that the digital camera or scanner is connected properly.

1
2

* Ensure that the TWAIN driver is already installed in your computer.

Start ZoomBrowser EX.
Refer to Starting ZoomBrowser EX for the procedure to start ZoomBrowser EX.

Click the IMPORT IMAGES button to open a pop-up submenu. Select Select
Source from the menu.

AAProgram Files\Canon\ZoomBrowser...\My Images
Contains 8 images

I

Fram Canon Camera...

12 Frami Cabior SN -
2: From Canon Digital Camera RS-232C...

The Select Source dialog box appears.

Open the list box under Select a data source, select the connected TWAIN device,
and then click the OK button.

The ZoomBrowser EX main window opens.

Importing Images from a TWAIN Device 84



Note

>

From the Tree View, select the folder where you want to save the imported image files.

Ensure that the contents of the selected folder are displayed in the Browser Display
Area.

Click the IMPORT IMAGES button, and then select the connected TWAIN device
from the IMPORT IMAGES pop-up submenu.

AProgram Files\Canon\ZoomBrowser.. \Wy Images
Containg 8 images

The TWAIN device selected in Step 4 is
added as an image source option to the
IMPORT IMAGES pop-up submenu.

Select Source...

The TWAIN driver window for the selected TWAIN device opens.

Follow the instructions in the TWAIN driver window to import images from the
device.

Close the TWAIN driver window to return to the ZoomBrowser EX.

The imported images are saved in the folder currently displayed in the Browser
Display Area.

If you use the procedure herein to import images from a Canon digital camera that
supports ZoomBrowser EX, image file information such as the date of shooting and
situation of shot is not saved in the ZoomBrowser EX’s database. Use the
procedure in Importing Images Using the Camera Window if you want to import
images with such information.

Importing Images from a TWAIN Device

85



Importing Images by Drag-and-Drop Operation

You can import images from a variety of storage media by simply drag-and-dropping the file icons
onto the Browser Display Area. The files are registered in the library or folder currently displayed in
the ZoomBrowser EX window. Use this easy method of registering image files from your hard disks,
CDs, and MOs, without invoking the Register Image Folder function.

m Drop onto the Tree View @

01.bmp Smpimgl5.pg

Drop onto the Browser Display
Area

% C:\Program Files\Canon‘“ZoomBrowser EX\lmage Librar, 2iMy Images
File Edit View Propsties 1n§erh¢at Help

] Canon Camera
= Image Library One
_I hy Images
M | Samples

& Sample

=l Mew Folder [IMAG

You can also drag-and-drop the icons onto the target library/folder displayed in the Tree View. Then
the files will be registered in the ZoomBrowser EX database.

Note that when the files are stored in your hard disk (drive C), the drag-and-drop operation moves
the actual files into the database. If you want to register them by copying, not moving the actual
data, drag-and-drop the icons while pressing the Ctrl key.

Note » 7o know what file types are supported by the database, refer to Starting
ZoomBrowser EX.

Importing Images by Drag-and-Drop Operation 86



B Importing Images by Using the Windows Explorer

The libraries and folders registered in ZoomBrowser EX exist in your computer disks as actual
folders. It means that you can register new images by using the Windows Explorer. Register new
image files and folders in ZoomBrowser EX by copying them to the folders that are already
registered.

Note >»  For more information on libraries and registered folders of ZoomBrowser EX, refer
to the Image Database.

1 Activate the Windows Explorer. Select the desired item and copy/move it to a
medium or a folder that is already registered as a library or folder of ZoomBrowser
EX.
You can also copy/move two or more files and folders in a single step.

2 From the Tree View of ZoomBrowser EX, select the library or folder which contains
the newly added image data.

3 Right-click with the mouse to open the pop-up menu, and select Refresh Folder.
This refreshes the content information (database) of the selected library or folder,
by registering the new image data added through the Windows Explorer.

Importing Images by Drag-and-Drop Operation

87



Printing from PhotoRecord

This chapter describes how to print your photos using a variety of photo-printing features of the
PhotoRecord utility. When using ZoomBrowser EX, select the photos (or folder) you want to print
from either the Browser Display Area or the Camera Window, and then click the PRINT button and
select Layout from the submenu. The PhotoRecord utility will automatically start to provide the
following functions:

* Printing a Photo Index (Index Printing)

» Custom Layout Printing (Artwork/Layout Album)

* Printing in a Specified Photo Size (Fixed Photo Size Printing)
* Printing in the Borderless Printing Mode (Tiled Photo)

* Printing on Canon Perforated Paper

* About Canon Perforated Paper

« Starting Printing

88



Printing a Photo Index (Index Printing)

One way to print a photo index is to activate PhotoRecord, select the Layout mode to set the photo
size, background, and other properties, and then output the print data. The other and easier way is
to use the PRINT button in the ZoomBrowser EX window. One click on the button starts printing
directly from ZoomBrowser EX.

= = T ‘ol 'ﬂ' T " -
-ﬁjruﬂm S ‘T ﬂ ZoomBrowser EX prints all the selected photos in an
—— automated layout.

- : L= = i
A = = | | If you also want to print the file names and/or dates of the
- M . photos, open the Preferences dialog box and specify the

captions.
5 = y
-F. ‘ . E
b 1 ] = 5 Index Print Settings =]
i~ Printer
- e |Canun 5330 =l Properties |
- - ) s e
=
~ Sefting - Thurbnail s
Media Type: Plain Paper 7 & Smalt

Paper Size: Letter 215.9 2 2794 mm ™  Medium
Driertation & (Al C Laige

M - Pt quality
" Draft
- [ % Standard
Number of copies: [T = i
19

Prirting 50 photos over 1 page Fiint I Cancel Help

Printing a Photo Index (Index Printing) 89



An Easy Way to Print an Index

You can print a photo index directly from ZoomBrowser EX, just by clicking the PRINT button.

Steps

1 Select the photos or folders of which you want to make an index from the Browser
Display Area of ZoomBrowser EX, and then click the PRINT button to open the
pop-up submenu.

Note >» it you want to select two or more photos, click the photo images while pressing the
Ctrl key.

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

ErEeT

I T

Printing a Photo Index (Index Printing) 90



2 Select Index from the PRINT button pop-up submenu.
The Index Print Settings dialog box appears.

— Printer
E azy-PhotoPrint
a4 Marne: |Eangn 5330 j Properties |
La'lr":lu': B Cartridge: Colar
— Setting: — Thumbnail zize
Media Type: IPIain Paper =]  Smal
Paper Size: |LetergBoe11.00in 7] & Medium
Orientation: (e o ' Large
Set Page Art... | - Print quality
 Draft
(rI B & Standard
Mumber of copies: |1 3: " High
- - Frinting 50 photos over 2 pages ) |i Cancel Help
The number of pages varies depending on

the number of photos, paper settings, and
the thumbnail size.

Printing a Photo Index (Index Printing) 91



3 Specify the Thumbnail size, Media Type, Paper Size, Orientation, and Print

quality options.

You can select a thumbnail size from Small, Medium, and Large.

If you want to add a background image, click the Set Page Art button to open the

Change Page Artwork dialog box. Specify an image to go with your pages.

4 Click the OK button.

= PR i
I o g i
N e 5
S @ el L [
A R v
B il 2 PR
E S F
i

(Medium)

The printer starts printing.

B I T 1Y e
R e
= T el B
BV
R O
B e s RS B
P e i e
I = e ]
= I N P I
=] [e] P Y O RES
e Vs

(Small)

Printing a Photo Index (Index Printing)

92



Previewing the Layout before Printing an Index

You can preview the page layout on the screen before printing a photo Index.

Steps

1 Select the photos of which you want to make an index from the Browser Display
Area of ZoomBrowser EX. Click the PRINT button and select Layout from the
PRINT button pop-up submenu.

PhotoRecord starts and the PhotoRecord Print Modes dialog box opens, ready to
start the Print Modes wizard.
PhotoRecord Print Modes

PhotoRecord can arange your photos far printing in a number of
wayz. Choosze one of the print modes supparted for your printer.

Example
Printer: IEanon 5330 j e
BJ Cartridge: Color w
PrintMode: e e
R
ARty
" Fixed photo size printing ._ﬂ_ﬂi!l
" Borderless printing [Tiled photo)] Ir Arbwiork/Layout album print
mode, pou can use artwork and
" Canon perforated paper printing control the pozition and rotation of
your phatos,

¥ Show thiz wizard on startup < Back | Mest > I Cancel | Help |

2 Select the desired printer. Select Artwork/Layout album from the Print Mode
options.

Printing a Photo Index (Index Printing) 93



3 Click the Next button to proceed to the next step.
PhotoRecord Print Modes

“You now need ta enter the paper settings to use .
for wour album. — Preview

™ Usze Canon Borderless F‘.'rinling

Media Type: |F'Iain Paper 'I
Paper Size; ILetter 215.9 % 279.4 mm 'I

Onentation: (& \il @ X I This preview shows an

exarnple album with pour
current settings.

Set Page Marginz.. |

IV Shaw this wizard on startup ¢ Back I Cancel | Help I

4 Specify Media Type, Paper Size, and Orientation.
The Preview area shows the print image in relation to the current settings.

Clicking the Set Page Margins button allows you to widen or narrow the area for
printing the image data.

5 Click the Next button to proceed to the next step.

Printing a Photo Index (Index Printing)

94



6  Select Index layout.
PhotoRecord Print Modes

The phatos in your album can be sized and
positioned in a number of ways. How would you
like thiz ta be done? i~ Example

" Automatic layout
* Index layout

" Manual layout

Photo size: i Index lapout: your photos are

pozitioned in a gid. Other photos
are hot adjusted when pou make
chahges.

W Show this wizard on startup ¢ Back I Finizh I Cancel | Help I

/ Select the thumbnail size from the Photo size drop-down list.
You can select from Small, Medium, and Large.

8 Click the Finish button.

The PhotoRecord window opens. It automatically positions the selected photos to
fit the current paper settings.

Printing a Photo Index (Index Printing) 95



%7 Untitled - PhotoRecord

File Edt Abum View Web Help.

= The Album Control Panel in the PhotoRecord window
EHas  EESEE contains the controls shown below. These controls
Lo i enable you to access various artwork options.
I e

I Tl
H ne= v s
=T EN ] AUTE  INDEX MAHUAL PHOTE SEE
| o] BrFd ]
B I Wi~

)|

LA

FHOTES

Artwork Options

In the Artwork/Layout album mode, you can clip or resize your photos, arrange
them in a desired layout, add text, and add photo frames and background.

Starting Printing
Click the PRINT button to start printing.

Printing a Photo Index (Index Printing) 96



Custom Layout Printing (Artwork/Layout Album)

The Artwork/Layout album option allows you to arrange your photos in a desired layout and apply
a variety of artwork including clipping, resizing, rotation, text insertion, and ornamentation with photo
frames and background. See Artwork for details on the artwork features.

%+ Untitled - PhotoRecord
File Edit Album View ‘Wsb Help

You can add a page
title.
See Inserting a Page Title.

» Nature |

You can add photo
frames and background
to make an ornamented
album.

See Page Art.

L Birds «
—

—

(3]

T

sTap

AUTO INDEX MANUAL FPHOTO SEE
e FETOH

[ r.'" i " | f =

PRINT: FETCH UHDO

MODES  PHOTO REDD! PRINT

You can clip or trim a
photo.
See Clipping a Photo.

]

You can add photo
captions.

See Adding and
Positioning Text.

You can move, resize, or
rotate the photos for
graphic effects.

See Changing Layout.

Custom Layout Printing (Artwork/Layout Album)




Setting the Print Mode

Specify the size and position of each photo and arrange the photos in a desired layout.

Steps

1 Select a photo or photos to print from the Browser Display Area, click the PRINT
button, and select Layout from the PRINT button pop-up submenu.

PhotoRecord starts and the PhotoRecord Print Modes window opens, ready to
start the Print Modes wizard.

The options in this window vary depending on the printer type.

PhotoRecord Print Modes [ 2] %]

‘- PhatoRecard can arrange pour phatas far printing in & number of
¢ waps Choose one of the prit modes supported for pour printer

" 1 Frinter: |Eannn 5330
BJ Cartridge: Colar

" Fixed phaoto size printing

£ Boderless printing [Tiled phota] I Atwork L apaut lbum prink
mode, you can use artwork and
1 " Canon perforated paper printing contiol the position and rotation of
e your photas.

IV Show this wizard on startup < Back | Next > I Cancel | Help |

2 Select the desired printer from the Printer list and select Artwork/Layout album
from the Print Mode options.

Custom Layout Printing (Artwork/Layout Album) 98



3 Click the Next button to proceed to the next step.

PhotoRecord Print Modes 7] %]

*fou now need to enter the paper settings to use )
far your alburm. ~Preview——————————

I™ Use Canon Borderless Printing e il Bece.

Media Type: IF'Iain Paper x
Paper Size; ILEllel 215.9%2794mm ¥

Orentation: ¢ H o I_I This presview shows an

example album with your
cunent settings.

Set Page Margins. I

W Show this wizard on startup < Back | T Hewt s I Cancel | Help |

4 Specify Media Type, Paper Size, and Orientation.
The Preview area shows the print image in relation to the current settings.
Clicking the Set Page Margins button allows you to widen or narrow the area for
printing the album page.
You can enable the Borderless Printing function by selecting the Use Canon
Borderless Printing check box.

Note >» The Use Canon Borderless Printing check box is available only when you are
using a printer that supports the feature of borderless printing.

Custom Layout Printing (Artwork/Layout Album) 99



5 Click the Next button to proceed to the next step.

PhotoRecord Print Modes 7] %]

The phatos in your album can be sized and
positioned in a number of ways. How wauld wau
like: this to be done? i~ Example

£ Autamatic layout
© Index layout

£ Manual layout

Autamatic layout: your photos are
sized and positioned
automatically. The lapout is
adjusted when you make a
change.

IV Shaw this wizard on startup < Back | i Finish I Cancel Help

6 Specify how the photos should be arranged on the album page.

Select Automatic layout to have the photos automatically arranged by
PhotoRecord.

Select Index layout to use the Index Printing feature.

Select Manual layout to position the photos temporarily so that you may freely
rearrange them.

Custom Layout Printing (Artwork/Layout Album) 100



/  Click the Finish button.

The PhotoRecord window opens to display the selected photos in the new layout.
They are arranged in the most suitable way for your paper settings.

The Album Control Panel in the PhotoRecord window
contains the controls shown below. These controls enable
you to access various artwork options.

ALUTE INDEX.  MANDAL  PHOTORSEE

i
| WM,

Artwork Options

In the Artwork/Layout album mode, you can clip or resize your photos, arrange
them in a desired layout, add text, and add photo frames and background.

Starting Printing
Click the PRINT button to start printing.

Custom Layout Printing (Artwork/Layout Album) 101



Printing in a Specified Photo Size
(Fixed Photo Size Printing)

The Fixed photo size printing option allows you to print all the selected photos in a specified photo
size.

PhotoRecord Print Modes [ 2]x]

You now need 1 enter the paper seings to use

for pour album. Prevism

Mesia Type: | Plain Paper B Eﬁ
Popen Sice. [Letter 2155 2734 mm 7] &

Orertsion: &

PhotoRecord Print Modes

You £an chooss a standard photo size fiom the fst
below ot ou can sef & cuslo sie

your awn.
You can also choose whether your photos should

* be autamatically clipped to match that size.
¥ Showi this wizard o startup < §
e PhotoSize:  [3m ~|

This preview shows an
example album with your

i

Custom
¥ Automatic clpping.

I Show this wizard on stertup <Bork | Fmsh ]| Comeel el

Printing in a Specified Photo Size (Fixed Photo Size Printing) 102



Setting the Print Mode

Specify the photo size you want to print your photos. PhotoRecord automatically arrange the photos
to match the setting.

Steps

1 Select a photo or photos to print from the Browser Display Area, click the PRINT
button, and select Layout from the PRINT button pop-up submenu.

PhotoRecord starts and the PhotoRecord Print Modes dialog box opens, ready to
start The Print Modes wizard.

PhotoRecord Print Modes

_;5:5' PhotaRecord can arrange your photos for printing in a number of
. wavz. Choose one of the print modes supported for your printer.

= Piinter: [Canon 5330
BJ Cartridge: Colar

Pririt b ode:
8 Awork / Lapout alburn

 Fived photo size priniing

€ Borderless printing (Tiled phata) In fixed photo size print mode, pou
choose the size you want and

" Canon perforated paper printing PhatoRecord positions pour
photos automatically. Artwork, iz
tiot ged.

¥ Show this wizard on startup ez | Next > I Cancel | Help |

2 Select the desired printer. Select Fixed photo size printing from the Print Mode
options.

Printing in a Specified Photo Size (Fixed Photo Size Printing) 103



3 Click the Next button to proceed to the next step.

PhotoRecord Print Modes 7] %]

You now need to enter the paper settings to use )
for your album. ~ Preview

:
Media Type: | Plain Paper 'I E&
Faper Sice, Letter 215.9 % 279.4 mm 'I -

Orieritation: i~ o A Thiz preview shows an

example alburm with your
current settings.

IV Show this wizard o startup < Back, I

Cancel | Help |

4 Specify Media Type, Paper Size, and Orientation.
The Preview area shows the print image in relation to the paper.

5 Click the Next button to proceed to the next step.

PhotoRecord Print Modes E
You can choose a standard photo size from the list
below or you can set a custom size of your own, ~ Preview
You can also choose whether your photos should
be automatically clipped to match that size ¥
Photo Size, fe'= - E&
5.00 %350
This presiew shows an
example albur with your
I CALDu e clipping_ curent settings.
IV Show this wizard on startup < Back TURRER T Cancel Help

Printing in a Specified Photo Size (Fixed Photo Size Printing) 104



6 Specify the Photo Size.

If you select the Automatic clipping check box, PhotoRecord automatically
resizes and clips the photos to fit the specified photo size.

PhotoRecord Print Modes

“You can choose a standard photo size from the list
belaw or you can set a custom size of your gwn,
You can alsa choose whether pour phatos should
be automatically clipped to match that size.

Photo Size:

LE)
et

57

Post Card

Custom
¥ Butomatic clipping

¥ Show this wizard on startup < Back I Finizh I

— Preview

This presiew shows an
example alburm with your
current settings.

Cancel Help

Printing in a Specified Photo Size (Fixed Photo Size Printing)

105



/  Click the Finish button.

The PhotoRecord window opens. It automatically positions the selected photos to
fit the current paper settings.

The Album Control Panel in the PhotoRecord window contains
the controls shown below.

Note that available artwork options are limited in the Fixed photo
size printing mode.

However, you can specify the print quality and number of copies
to print.

File Edt Abum View Web Help

1]

PRINT

ER

=H CHERIES

|
3

ERINT FETEH ] i
MEDES FHOTES REDD FRINT

[ NOM

Artwork Options

In the Fixed photo size printing mode, you can only add text, clip photos, and
rotate photos (with some limitations). You cannot resize photos, change layout, or
add photo frames or background.

Starting Printing
Click the PRINT button to start printing.

Printing in a Specified Photo Size (Fixed Photo Size Printing) 106



Printing in the Borderless Printing Mode (Tiled Photo)

The Borderless printing (Tiled photo) option allows you to print photos with no margins left
around the photos. This mode requires a printer that supports borderless printing.

PhatoRecord Print Modes

PhaloRiecord can arrange your photos for pinting in & number of
ways. Choose one of the print modes supparted for your printer

Printer: | Canon 5330
BJ Cartridge:  Calor

Print Mode:
| Anwork / Layout album

I tiled phota print mode you st
the photo region and the numb_el
" Canon perorated paper printing of phota tiles to place. Artwork is
not Lsed

¥ Show this wizard on startup ik |[ Mews | Concal Help

Printing in the Borderless Printing Mode (Tiled Photo) 107



Setting the Print Mode

Select borderless printing and specify paper settings with the number of photos to be arranged as
tiles on a single page.

Steps

Select a photo or photos to print from the Browser Display Area. Click the PRINT
button and select Layout from the PRINT button pop-up submenu.

PhotoRecord starts and the PhotoRecord Print Modes dialog box opens, ready to
start The Print Modes wizard.

PhotoRecord Print Modes [ 2] x]

f- PhotoRecord can arrange your photas for printing in a number of
" 4 ways, Choose one of the print modes supported for paur printer.

E xample
PnntarlCanUn 5330 j .
b

BJ Cartridge: Color

Frint Maode:
¥ Artwork / Layout album

" Fixed photo size printin

In tiled photo print mode: you set

i the pholo_ragmn and the number

kb € Canon perforated paper printing of photo tiles to place. Artwork is
o ot used,

¥ Show this wizard on startup < Back | Next » I Cancel | Help |

Select the desired printer. Select Borderless printing (Tiled photo) from the Print
Mode options.

Printing in the Borderless Printing Mode (Tiled Photo) 108



Note

3 Click the Next button to proceed to the next step.

PhotoRecord Print Modes 7] %]

You now need to enter the paper settings to use )
for your album. ~ Preview

W sz Canon Borderless Printing

Media Type: | Plain Paper 'I
Faper Sice, Letter 215.9 % 279.4 mm 'I

Orieritation: i~ A o A Thiz preview shows an
example alburm with your

current settings.

Set Page Margins |

¥ Shaw this wizard on startup < Back I Cancel I Help |

4 Specify Media Type, Paper Size, and Orientation.

>

The Preview area shows the print image in relation to the current paper setting.

Clicking the Set Page Margins button allows you to widen or narrow the area for
printing the image data.

You can enable the borderless printing feature by selecting the Use Canon
Borderless Printing check box.

The Use Canon Borderless Printing check box is available only when you are
using a printer that supports feature of borderless printing.

Printing in the Borderless Printing Mode (Tiled Photo) 109



5 Click the Next button to proceed to the next step.

PhotoRecord Print Modes 7] %]

*You can choose below the number of photo tles )
on each page. You can also choose whether your rFPreview———————
photos should be automatically clipped ta the size
of each phota tile.

Mumber of phota tiles: 11 row] - I

¥ Automatic clipping This presiew shows an

example alburm with your
current settings.

¥ Shaw this wizard on startup < Back, I i

crrrl | Help |

6 Specify the number of photo tiles you want to place on a single page.
Select 1 (1 row) when printing a single photo with no margins.

If you select the Automatic clipping check box, PhotoRecord automatically
resizes and clips the photos to fit the specified photo size.

Printing in the Borderless Printing Mode (Tiled Photo)

110



/  Click the Finish button.

The PhotoRecord window opens. It automatically positions the selected photos to
fit the current paper settings.

The Album Control Panel in the PhotoRecord window contains the

ST controls shown below.

Note that available artwork options are limited in the Borderless
printing (Tiled photo) mode.

However, you can specify the print quality and number of copies to print.

%3 Untitled - PhotoRecaid
Fie Ei Slun iw bae Hep

PRINT

DPRAET STANDARDS HIGH CORIES

-

FRINT FETEZH ]} [y
MODES PHOTOS REDD FRINT

PAiHT
b .

Artwork Options

In the Borderless printing (Tiled photo) mode, you can only add text, clip photos,
and rotate photos (with some limitations). You cannot resize photos, change layout,
or add photo frames or background.

Starting Printing
Click the PRINT button to start printing.

Printing in the Borderless Printing Mode (Tiled Photo) 111



Printing on Canon Perforated Paper

You can easily print with Canon Perforated Paper in a just-fit layout.

PhotoRecord Print Modes [ 7] x]

PhotoRecord can amange your photos for printing in a number of
ways, Choose one of the print modes supported for your printer.

Printer: | Canon 5330 j

Bl Cartiidge:  Color

Frint Mode:
 Antwork # Layout album

i ey =
PhotoRecord Print Modes HE
" Bord

) Canc Flease choose your layout from the list below

I Show this wizard on

% Photo Paper Pro 446"

" Glossy Photo Cards 446" This preview shows an
example album with your
curent settings.

¥ Show this wizard on startup < Back

Cancel Help

Printing on Canon Perforated Paper 112



Setting the Print Mode

You can print your photos on Canon perforated paper by simply selecting the paper type.
PhotoRecord automatically aligns the photos with the perforations.

Steps

1 Select a photo or photos to print from the Browser Display Area. Click the PRINT
button and select Layout from the PRINT button pop-up submenu.

The PhotoRecord starts and the PhotoRecord Print Modes dialog box opens,
ready to start The Print Modes wizard.

PhotoRecord Print Modes [ 7] <]

i PhatoRecord can anange your phatos for printing in a number of
% ways. Choose one of the print modes supported for your printer.

3 Exampl
Piinter: [Canon 6330 ;

B Cartridge: Colar

Print Mode:
% Anwork / Layout album

€ Fixed photo size printing

" Borderless printing (Tiled phota] Perforated paper printing is for use
with particular kinds of perforated
{+ Canon perforated paper printing paper available with your
izanon pellolaiet pApSt pINING e i s (0
used.

¥ Show this wizard on startup ik [ Hews | Cancel Help

2 Select the desired printer. Select Canon perforated paper printing from the Print
Mode options.

Printing on Canon Perforated Paper 113



3 Click the Next button to proceed to the next step.

PhotoRecord Print Modes

Please choose your layout from the list below.

' Photo Paper Pro 446"

£ Glossy Photo Cards 446"

¥ Shaw this wizard on startup < Back I i

— Preview

[N

This presiew shows an
example alburm with your
current settings.

Cancel | Help

4 Specify the type of Canon perforated paper.
The Preview area shows how the photos are arranged under the current settings.

Printing on Canon Perforated Paper

114



5 Click the Finish button.

The PhotoRecord window opens. It automatically positions the selected photos to
fit the current paper settings.

- PhotoRecord
Abum View Wb Hep

The Album Control Panel in the PhotoRecord window contains the controls
z shown below.

Note that available artwork options are limited in the Canon perforated
paper printing mode.

However, you can specify the print quality and number of copies to print.

PREINT

EETCH (] ¢ el g
FPHOTAS REDE

N T
PRIN’

rrrrrr

INUM

Artwork Options

In the Canon perforated paper printing mode, you can only add text, clip photos,
and rotate photos (with some limitations). You cannot resize photos, change layout,
or add photo frames or background.

Starting Printing
Click the PRINT button to start printing.

Printing on Canon Perforated Paper 115



About Canon Perforated Paper

This section briefly describes Canon perforated paper.

The photos printed on Canon perforated paper can easily be cut apart along the perforated lines.
This relatively thick, high glossy paper lets you print photo-quality images without blank portions
around them. Types of Canon perforated paper are:

Glossy Photo Card <FM-101>
Photo Paper Pro <PC-101 S>

About Canon Perforated Paper 116



Starting Printing

When you have finished all necessary steps for the page layout, click the PRINT button to start
printing.

The Print dialog box appears.

Print H
— Printer
Mame: IEanon 5330 j Froperties |
Status:  MNAA
Type: Canon 5330
Wwhere:  LPT1:
Comment:
— Print quiality
 Diaft  Standard

V¥ Use Canon ivid Photo

Selecting the Use Canon Vivid Photo
check box enables the Vivid Photo Printing

— Prinit range Copie: .
- feature. It will reproduce blues and greens
, in compensated vivid colors.
£ Pages from:|1 to:IS Mumber of copies: |1 3: P
Blank pages at the end won't be printed.
Frirt I Cancel I Help |

Click the Print button to start printing.

Starting Printing 117



Artwork

You can apply artwork to your photos placed in the PhotoRecord window. You can clip photos, add
a background and photo frames, change the layout, and insert text.

* Page Art

» Changing Layout
* Adding Text

* Clipping a Photo

118



%24 Untitled - PhotoRecord

Eile Edit Album Yiew Meb Help

Clipping
You can specify an area of a photo image to clip
and print. This does not affect the original photo.

(T

AUTE [NDEX WANUAL P

PHOTOS

>l

Page Art

You can add a frame to each photo or a

background to the album page.

nlilled - PhotoRecord

le Edit Album View Web\ Help

[»]

Nature |

119



Adding text

You can insert text anywhere on your page. Use this feature
to add photo captions, page titles, and so on.

Changing layout

You can move photos anywhere on your page. W
You can enlarge or reduce the photos. ¥ ’
You can also rotate or remove the photos. An T e

=

FRINT, FETEH (]} el
MODES  RHOTOS REDD PRINT

’_}NUMA

Note >» Some of the above edit functions may be only partly available, depending on the
Print Mode option you have selected.

120



Page Art

When you are working in the Artwork/Layout album mode, you can specify a background for the
page currently displayed in the PhotoRecord window, or select frames to ornament the photos.

! Untitled - PhotoRecord 524 Untitled - PhotoRecord =] B
Fie Edi Abun View Web Help Filo Edit Abun View 'Web Help

CAvalT (i

AUTE INDEX MANUAL g e AUTE INDEX  MANUAL

FRINT,
WODE

Page Art

121



Adding a Page Background

You can specify a background to print with your pages by a simple operation.

Steps

T Click the PAGE ART button.
The Change Page Artwork dialog box appears.

Page Art

122



2 Select an artwork pattern which you want to use as a page background.

To select a pattern, select a sample panel and click on the desired sample pattern.
Samples are grouped under several tabs

Simple | Baby | Borderess Flocks  Borderiess Wood | Crests | rr‘atal(‘l‘ ; according to their types. Click a tab to
¥ " L select a sample panel, and select the
pattern you want to use.

These buttons allow you to scroll the tabs.

Click on the desired sample pattern to select it.

A wide variety of background patterns
are available.

Page Art 123



3 Select a color.

i~ Calanng

Recommended colors

_I_I_I_!_IIJ

Chooze... l

[refault I

To select a color, click the corresponding
preset button. See how the color is
reflected in the preview area.

This box shows the selected color.

Preview area

Click the Choose button to display the color selection window and select a new
color. Click the Default button to bring back the default color. The Coloring
function is not available for Borderless Wood, Borderless Rocks, and some other

groups of background patterns.

Specify to which page or pages you want to apply the selected background.

Select All pages to apply the selected background to all the pages in the

PhotoRecord window.

Select This page only to apply the selected background only to the current page.

Select Pages: and enter page numbers in the text box if you want to apply the

selected background to specified pages.

5 Click the OK button.

The Change Page Artwork dialog box closes and the selected background is

reflected in the PhotoRecord window.

If you click the Apply button, the selected background is reflected in the
PhotoRecord window without closing the Change Page Artwork dialog box.

Page Art

124



Adding a Photo Frame

You can specify a frame to ornament a photo by a simple operation.

1 Select a photo and click the [ (option button) to open a pop-up menu, and then

select Change Photo Frame.
The Change Photo Frame dialog box appears.

Option button
7]

Change Photo Frame
Simple | Baby | Border | Crests | Difaut] Lines | Sketch| Tacksl;l_’l

T il T
£ gl photos

Recommended colors
[ S

- £~ Cumment page anly
Choose...
Default % Cument photo arly

Edit Caption...
Add Test..

DOrientation
v

Elip
Feset Phato

“You can download rew artwork from our web site. Uss the Yw'eb menu.

o | senk | Cancel |

Cut [Remave] Photo

Lopy Photo To Clpboard

Make Copies...
34

F:
.07

2 Select a frame pattern which you want to use as a photo frame.

Page Art

125



To select a pattern, select a sample panel and click on the desired sample pattern.

Samples are grouped under several tabs
according to their types. Click a tab to
select a sample panel, and select the
pattern you want to use.

Sim'phlal Bahy ]_Eorde[l Crest's'l Defau]tll Lines I Sketch Tacks |_|‘ _I‘

Click on the desired sample pattern to
select it.

A wide variety of frame patterns are
available.

-

=
=

Page Art 126



3 Select a color.

= Colaring

Fcommenitdcalons To select a color, click the corresponding
. . | | | ———— preset button. See how the color is
reflected in the preview area.

This box shows the selected color.

Choosze... |
Diefault |

Click the Choose button to display the color selection window and select a new
color. Click the Default button to bring back the default color. The Coloring
function is not available for Wood, Tacks, and some other groups of frame
patterns.

Preview area.

4 Specify to which photos or pages you want to apply the selected frame.

Select All photos to apply the selected frame to all the photos in the PhotoRecord
window.

Select Current page only to apply the selected frame only to the photos in the
current page.

Select Current photo only to apply the selected frame only to the photo selected
in the PhotoRecord window.
5 Click the OK button.

The Change Photo Frame dialog box closes and the selected frame is reflected in
the PhotoRecord window.

If you click the Apply button, the selected frame is reflected in the PhotoRecord
window without closing the Change Photo Frame dialog box.

Page Art 127



Changing Layout

When you are working in the Artwork/Layout album mode, you can re-position the photos in the
PhotoRecord window to make up a new layout.

You can rotate or resize the photos. You can also remove the photos from the layout.

Z+ Untitled - PhotoRecord

574 Untitled - PhotoRecord

File Edit Abum View Web Help File Edit Album View Web Help

The clipping and rotating functions are also available in the other print modes, but each with some
limitations.

Processing of the photos by resizing, rotating, clipping, or removing them does not affect the original
photo image data. The result is reflected only on the print pages.

Changing Layout 128



Re-positioning the Photos

You can re-position (move) the photos within the PhotoRecord window.

If you have selected Layout from the PRINT button pop-up submenu in the Artwork/Layout album
mode, you can freely move the photos to a new position by drag-and-dropping in the window.

Steps
7 Set the LAYOUT slide switch at MANUAL.

(5 PRE

‘ AITE, | INDEX WAL PHOTOSEE Sk

AL PHOTO SEE A

FETCH EETCH

‘ =

FRINT FETCH. PAGE  UNDOY
MODES FHOTOS  ART REDD FRINT

FRINT EETCEH FPAGE LINDE S
MODES FPHOTOS — ART REDE FRINT

Note >» Ifthe switchis set at AUTO, dragging a photo moves not only the selected photo
but also all the other photos.

Changing Layout 129



2 Select and mouse-drag a photo wherever you want to place it.

tled - PhotoRecord

FRINT  FETC AGE
MODES  PHOTOE AR

Note >  When the current print mode is not Artwork/Layout album (including Index
layout), the basic layout cannot be modified. You can only change the order of the
photos by mouse-dragging operation.

Changing Layout 130



Resizing the Photos

When you are working in the Artwork/Layout album mode, you can enlarge or reduce the photos
using the mouse-dragging operation. You cannot resize the photos when working in other print

modes.

Steps

7 Setthe LAYOUT slide switch at MANUAL.

Note >»

1A T

a0

-

SUTE. INDEX:S RPoglUAl - PHOTONSEE LUTO INDEX Mg OAL  FHOTO SEE

3

FRINT EETC: Lies UHDO
MODES FPHOTOS 4 EDE FRINT

|
‘ PRINT - FETE UNDE
| MODES  PHOTOS ] REDG FRINT

If the switch is set at AUTO, dragging a photo resizes not only the selected photo
but also the other photos.

Changing Layout 131



2 Select the photo you want to resize. Ensure that the photo is in the Resize mode.
A red arrow appears on each of the four borders.

Resize mode and Rotate mode

If you see a red arrow on each of the four borders of a selected photo,
the photo is in the Resize mode.
If you see a blue arrow at each of the four corners of a selected photo,
the photo is in the Rotate mode.

Resize mode Rotate mode

Click here to Click here to
select the Rotate select the Resize
mode. mode.

3 Put the mouse cursor over any of the red arrows and drag until the image is
enlarged or reduced to the desired size.

Put the mouse cursor here and drag.

Changing Layout 132



Rotating the Photos

When you are working in the Artwork/Layout album mode, you can rotate the photos to any
desired angles using the mouse-dragging operation.

You can only specify a 180-degree rotation when working in the other print modes.

Steps

7 Setthe LAYOUT slide switch at MANUAL.

Note >»

1EA T T

STOP

AUTO |NDEX: AN AL PHOTOSEE
FETCH

‘ =

FRINT FETCH. PAGE  UNDOY PRINT FETCH  PAZE  UNDO/
MODES FRHOTOS  ART REDE FRINT

MODES  RHOTES AR REDG

FPRINT

If the switch is set at AUTO, dragging a photo rotates not only the selected photo
but also all the other photos.

Changing Layout 133



2 Select the photo you want to rotate. Ensure that the photo is in the Rotate mode.
A blue arrow appears at each of the four corners.

S Resize mode and Rotate mode

If you see a red arrow on each of the four borders of a selected photo,
the photo is in the Resize mode.

If you see a blue arrow at each of the four corners of a selected photo,
the photo is in the Rotate mode.

Rotate mode

o R

Resize mode

Click here to Click here to
select the Rotate select the Resize
mode. mode.

3 Put the mouse cursor over any of the blue arrows and drag until the image rotates
to the desired angle.
Put the mouse cursor here and drag.

Changing Layout 134



Removing a Photo

You can remove (clear) a photo from the layout in the PhotoRecord window.

Here removing a photo means just excluding it from the print page. It does not mean deleting the
actual image file from your computer.

Steps
1 Click the option button attached to the photo you want to remove. A pop-up menu
appears.

2 From the menu, select Cut (Remove) Photo.
The selected photo is removed.

Evtemal Photo Editar..
.'Eéli.t. Cagﬁon
Add Tent..

SR 5
Fiip k
PResst Phata

Changing Layout 135



Adding Text

You can add text to your pages in the PhotoRecord window
captions, page titles, and so on.

4 Untitled - PhotoRecord O 52! Untitled - PhotoRecord o =] B
File Edit Abum View Web Help File Edit Abum View Web Help '
B =

Nature |

(i

AT NDE AL 3 AT

FRINT,
WODES  PHOT

. Use this function to insert photo

Adding Text

136



Adding and Positioning Text

You can type text in the Edit Text box to put it on your pages in the PhotoRecord window.

Steps

1 Click the option button on the left side of the current page.

5z Untitled - PhotoRecord
Fle. Edt Album View Web Help

Change Page Artwork..
Change Photo Frames. ..

Paste I!ululm!m, lna'[d

|sert Page Before

Delote Page

Pedagout From This Pags On..
Phota Lapouts

STOF.

AUTE (NDEX WANUAL PHOTO SEE
FETCH

O INDEX MANUAL PHOTO SZE

J (3

PRINT FEICI
WODES  PHOTO

Adding Text

137



2 The option menu appears. Select Add Text from the menu.
The Edit Text dialog box appears.

[Bia = = oBlz|u @] [= == o

| [+

Apply | u] I Cancel |

There is an alternative to display the Edit Text dialog box. Ensure that no photo is
selected, then right-click within the PhotoRecord window. From the pop-up menu,
select Add Text.

Adding Text 138



3 Type in a text string.

Specify the font. Specify the font size. Specify the text alignment

= Edit Text
Heial =] [l j(ni;lgi@’ﬂ
Birds Specify the font style.

Four font style options are
available:

q > bold, italic, underline, and
font color (from left to right).

Apply I Ok | Cancel I

This area allows you to check the result of font name, font style, font
size, and alignment selection before they are reflected in the main
window (from left to right).

Adding Text

139



4 Click the OK button.
The typed text will appear on the current page.

%4 Untitled - PhotoRecord
Fie Edt Album Yiew web Help

You can change the ornament of each text block. You can
also move a text block wherever you want to place it, by
dragging it with the mouse.

You can always re-edit your text later, by double-clicking the
text block to re-open the Edit Text dialog box.

FRINT,

WODES

Adding Text

140



Applying Artwork to Text

You can specify ornament for each of your text.

Steps

1 Select a text block and click the option button.

Option button

Adding Text 141



2 The option menu appears. Select Change Frame from the menu.
The Change Text Frame dialog box appears.

AaBbCeDaEe ||

-

Adding Text 142



3 Select an artwork pattern you want to apply to the text block.

To select an ornament pattern, select a sample panel and click on the desired
sample pattern in the panel.

Samples are grouped under several tabs
according to their types. Click a tab to
select a sample panel and select the
desired pattern.

These buttons allow you to scroll the
tabs.

Click on the sample pattern to select it.

A wide variety of ornament patterns are
available.

Adding Text 143



4 Select a color.

— Colonng

/" Recommended colors To select a color, click the corresponding

\
\ l ! l I | .} preset button. See how the color is

reflected in the preview area.

| This box shows the selected color.

AaBbCcDd

Choose.., | EeFfGgHh
Drefauilt | Preview area.

Click the Choose button to display the color selection window and select a new
color. Click the Default button to bring back the default color.

5 Specify to which text blocks you want to apply the selected ornament pattern.

Select All text blocks to apply the selected ornament pattern to all the text blocks
in the PhotoRecord window.

Select Text blocks on current page to apply the selected ornament pattern only to
the text blocks on the current page.

Select This text block only to apply the selected ornament pattern only to the text
block currently selected.

6 Click the OK button.

The Change Text Frame dialog box closes and the selected ornament pattern is
reflected in the PhotoRecord window.

If you click the Apply button, the selected ornament pattern is reflected in the
PhotoRecord window without closing the Change Text Frame dialog box.

Adding Text 144



Adding a Caption to a Photo

When you are working in the Artwork/Layout album mode, the entered caption is displayed just
below the selected photo. In the other print modes, the entered caption is displayed inside one of
the corners of the selected photo. You can move the caption to another corner of the photo.

There is an automated way of printing the photo data file names and/or the date and time of
photographing as a caption. Specify captions from the Preferences dialog box of the ZoomBrowser

EX.

Steps

Y i | YR

£

Option button

7 Select a photo and click the option button.

Clip/Caomect Phaota...
Chanage Phata Frame. ..

_EstematPhotorfdieor—

(EET—

Orientation
Elip
Fezet Photo

k
»
k

Cut [Bemowe] Photo
Copy Photo To Clipboard
Make Copies..

Adding Text 145



2 A pop-up menu appears. Select Edit Caption from the menu to display the Edit
Text dialog box.

B Edit Text I E3

Jaial

|

P = »lz[u]p|[E == o

[

Apply

0K

| Cancel |

3 Type in a text string.

Specify the font.

= Edit Text

Specify the font size.

4

[+

Apply |

0K

| Cancel I

Specify the text alignment.

Specify the font style.

Four font style options are
available:

bold, italic, underline, and
font color (from left to right).

This area allows you to check the result of font name, font style, font size, and
alignment settings before they are reflected in the main window (from left to right).

4 Click the OK button.
The caption appears on the current page.

Adding Text 146



Inserting a Page Title

A page title is always inserted at the top of the printable area. You can align the text in the text block
by selecting an alignment option (align left, center text or align right). The text block itself does not

move from its fixed position.

Steps

Click the option button on the left side of the current page.

i+ Untitled - PhotoRecord
File Edit Album “iew ‘Web Help

%22 Untitled - PhotoRecord
Fie Edi Abum Vien Web Hep

Change Page dttwork..
P neFhate e

Edi Tl
Add Text.

Paste Phota From Clipboard
Ipsert Page Before

Delete Page:

Redayout Fiom This Pags On
Phate Layauts :

Adding Text

147



A pop-up menu appears. Select Edit Title from the menu to display the Edit Text
dialog box.

[Bia =l = Blz|u 8| [= == o
|

4| [

Apply ak. | Cancel |

Adding Text 148



3 Type in a text string.

Specify the font. Specify the font size.
Specify the text alignment.

= Edit Text

Specify the font style.

Four font style options are
a u ' e available:
bold, italic, underline, and

font color (from left to right).

4 [

Apply I Ok | Cancel I

This area allows you to check the result of font name, font
style, font size, and alignment settings before they are
reflected in the main window (from left to right).

4 Click the OK button.

The title is displayed at the top of the printable area. You can align the text in the
text block using an alignment option (align left, center text, or align right).

You can apply artwork (ornament) to the text.

Adding Text 149



Clipping a Photo

You can clip your photos displayed in the PhotoRecord window.

The photo-clipping feature allows you to print part of a photo image. It does not affect the original

photo image file.
Steps

In the PhotoRecord window, double-click the photo you want to clip.

The Photo Viewer window appears.

As an alternative, select the photo first, right-click to
open a pop-up menu, and then select Clip/Correct

Photo from the menu.

A

ORIENT  LHDC

Photo Control Panel

[ oM /|

Clipping a Photo

150



2 On the Photo Control Panel, click the CLIP button to enter the Clipping mode.
Drag the clipping cursor over the Photo Viewer window until the part of the photo

image you want to print is enclosed in an outline.
To cancel the selection, click the CLIP button again.

% C:\Program Files\Canon\ZoomBrowser EX\Image Library One\Samples\Nature\Birds\S... B3
Fle Edit View Help

| oW

3 Click the CLOSE button on the Photo Control Panel.

T

L <4— Clipped photo

Photo area to be clipped

Note » Thesize ofthe clipped area depends upon the Artwork/Layout album mode
option you selected. When the selected mode is Fixed photo size printing,
Borderless printing (Tiled photo), or Canon perforated paper printing, the

clipped area is fixed in its height-width ratio.

Clipping a Photo 151



Printing with Easy-PhotoPrint

Easy-PhotoPrint is an application program that allows you to make high-quality prints from the
images you recorded with your digital camera in a quick and easy fashion. You can print a selected
image on 4 x 6 inch (approx. 10 x 15 cm) paper or a photo index that contains thumbnails.

Easy-PhotoPrint supports Exif Print (Exif 2.2).

The image captured with an Exif Print-compliant digital camera can be optimized using data, such
as camera settings (white balance, exposure time) etc, stored at the time of shooting, yielding
extremely high-quality prints.

Note > Easy-PhotoPrint can handle only JPEG files (file name extension: .jpg and .jpeg).
Other files are not displayed on the screen.

« Starting Easy-PhotoPrint
* Selecting Images

* Selecting Paper

* Layout Printing

152



Starting Easy-PhotoPrint

You can start Easy-PhotoPrint by either of the following two methods:

Starting by Pressing the Start Button

1 Click Start and select Programs - Canon Utilities - Easy-PhotoPrint -
Easy-PhotoPrint.

Note > For Windows XP, click Start and select All Programs - Canon Utilities -
Easy-PhotoPrint - Easy-PhotoPrint.
Starting from ZoomBrowser EX

7 Select an image with ZoomBrowser EX.

2 Select Print from the Files menu of ZoomBrowser, and then select Easy-
PhotoPrint.

Note > - Click the Print button to select Easy-PhotoPrint.
* Easy-PhotoPrint can be accessed from ZoomBrowser EX Ver. 3.3 or later.

Starting Easy-PhotoPrint

153



Selecting Images

First select the folder which contains JPEG images.

e S e e e S e e e Guidance
@ Desktop .
% by Compter L Thumbnail
- Documents . . .
; @é Wi Pt ’ Reduced images contained in the
Network Neighborhood 3 .
L& by bintome. folder selected from the folder window

are displayed.

Numbe: of images: 2 |Paper Size: 46 Media Type: Photo Paper Fro |

Folder Window

The folder window lists folders contained in your computer. Selecting a folder
displays the image files contained there as thumbnails. The folder window is not
displayed when Easy-PhotoPrint is started from ZoomBrowser EX.

1 Select the folder that contains the image you want to print from the folder window
on the 1. Image Selection sheet.

Note > The folder window is not displayed when Easy-PhotoPrint is started from
ZoomBrowser EX. Only the images selected in Zoom Browser are displayed.

Selecting Images 154



2 Click _ =+ |on the thumbnail of the image you want to print and specify the number
of copies.

The number of copies increases.

The specified number of copies is displayed.

The number of copies decreases.

The number of copies increases by 1 each time you click | = |and it decreases by
1 each time you click | = . Left-clicking the button will reset the number of copies
to 0. The specified number of copies is displayed between the buttons.

To view details of the selected image, click the image and then click Zoom in....
The enlarged image will be displayed in a separate window. You can also zoom in
on the image by double-clicking it.

Note >» . A maximum of 99 copies can be specified for each image. A maximum of
10000 copies can be specified for the selected images. These numbers of
copies become smaller when the free spaces in the memory and hard disk
are small.

* Thumbnails can be displayed on the 1. Image Selection sheet in three sizes.
Select Thumbnail Size from the View menu on the 1. Image Selection sheet and
then select Small, Medium, or Large to specify a thumbnail size.

Selecting Images 155



Selecting Paper

You can select the printer and paper you want to use for printing.

Select the printer pou use.
Select the size and type of paper to be set in the printer
when all the settings are finished, click the "3. Layout/Frint' tab.

Vi

Phato Paper Pro |31

|Humber of images: 2 |Paper Size: 4B becha Type: Pheto Paper Fio

Selecting Paper 156



Steps

1 Select the printer you use from Printer on the 2. Paper Selection sheet.

2 Select the size of the paper you use from Paper Size.
Only the sizes of paper that can be used for the selected printer are displayed.

3 Select the type of the paper you use from Media Type.
Only the types of paper available in the selected size are displayed.

Note >» - Checking the Vivid Photo check box, you can print the selected image with more
vivid colors.
* If you have selected Paper Plus Glossy from Media Type, it will take much time to
print on other types of paper. In such a case, select a paper type again in the
following manner:

(1) Select the type of the media you use for printing from Media Type.

(2) Close Easy-PhotoPrint.

(3) Start Easy-PhotoPrint again, select a number of copies, and open the 2. Paper
Selection sheet to check the paper type selected now.

Selecting Paper 157



Layout Printing

You can select a desired layout and print an image in the selected layout.

@) Easy-PhotoPrint [_ O] ] |

Select the lapout pou want to print.
heck the Preview and click the “Print"* buttan

EasyL hotoPrint i

3. Layout/Frint

o 4 B g

Date Fotate Rotate Trimming...
Left Fiight

|Number o imaks: 2 |Papet Sizs: 456 M’adia-ﬁ_p&ﬁhehc’?’épef-% |-2Pages) 7

Layout
Select a layout from the Layout list box. The image(s) is displayed in the
selected layout in the preview window.

Layout Printing

158



The procedure for layout printing is as follows:

Steps

Note

7 Ensure that the printer is turned on and paper is loaded in the printer.

2 Select Layout.

>

Layout types displayed here vary depending on the selected printer, paper size,
and media type.

Rotate and/or trim the image as required.

Click Print.
Printing starts.

When Easy-PhotoPrint is started from ZoomBrowser EX, Easy-PhotoPrint is closed
automatically at the end of printing and the ZoomBrowser EX screen reappear.

You can cancel printing within five seconds pass after Print is clicked. To cancel
printing, click Cancel in the displayed dialog box.

Layout Printing 159



How to Use Online Help

Some of the photo applications provide you with Online Help information about functions and
operations. It contains a brief description of operational steps that you can read on the screen while

operating the program.
This chapter informs you how to use the Online Help of each application.

160



Online Help of ZoomBrowser EX

Two sets of Online Help are accessible from the Help menu of ZoomBrowser EX: What is

ZoomBrowser EX? and Show Quick Tips.

What is ZoomBrowser EX?

Look up explanations about major functions and operations of ZoomBrowser EX.

E ZoomBrowser EX
Help Topics Back Options

H=1F3

What is ZoomBrowser EX?

ZoomBrowser EX is atoal that pravides you with an easy weay of importing,

alzo drag and drop images or copies of images to and from other programs.

&l
o
(=]
B3
[5]
_ﬂ'l
o
o
=
o
=}
o
o
o
&
o
=
=
1
5
il
[~
i
o
2
o
a
=]
2
(I
=
i)
=3
@
£
=)
o
[=}
=

e
[
[=]
o
5
Ey
o
@
=)
=3
o
=
=
=
=
o
o
a
o
z
=
=
[}
o
ju]
=3
13
o
=}
=3
<
171
@
T
1]
0

£}
(o]
=]
=1
—
S
o
=
w0
=
@
=
3]
5
i
w
[}
=
=
S
fan
=
)
=
=
o
=
o
@

£}
1=
o
o
o
)
o
o
=
an
=
w
o
5
i
0w
o
ke
=]
=
i)
5t
i
{53

la

Aszociate 3 sound with an image.

l

Create a slide show to play on your computer.

l

Prirt itnages in an sttractive slbum formest.

e

Send images by e-mail.

=

Expoart images.

Trademarks

their respective companies.

organizing, and printing personal or business-related images. You can, for example:

Al Import images either from a digital camera, another external source, of from a file. You can

Al brand names and product names are trademarks, registered trademarks or service marks of

3l related Topics

161



Show Quick Tips

You can choose whether or not to display Quick Tips at an appropriate time while working with
ZoomBrowser EX. Relevant topics are featured when using some of the major functions.

How to Use

1 Open the Help menu, and select Show Quick Tips.

| Help
‘what is ZoomBrawsar EX7? _
St ips Tick Al

Untick &l

Contents and Index

About ZoomB rowser EX... Introduction

v Show Properties
Impaorting from a Camera
PBrirting
Magnifier

Reaister Image Folder
Importing Images
v Over Zoom W arning
2 From the submenu, select (check mark) to display Tips you need. Quick Tips will

appear as soon as you try the check marked feature. Closing the Tips window
unchecks that feature and Tips will stop appearing.

You can either check mark all or uncheck all by selecting the Tick All or Untick All
option command.

162



Online PhotoRecord Help

Two sets of Online Helps are accessible from the Help menu of PhotoRecord: Contents & Index and
What's This?

How to Use

From the Help menu, click Contents & Index. You can look up explanations about the major
functions and operations of PhotoRecord.

B PhotoRecord I8 [

Help Tapics]

DOplians

10 Quick Tips

These guicktips refer mostly to the print mode ArtworkLayout Album

1. How do | add photos?

‘fou can drag photos from other programs and drop them onto PhotoRecord,
or, on the File menu, click Fetch Photos.

Click here alfor mare information.

2. Can | resize my Photos?

To resize all the pholos at ance, simply grab the slider on the Alburn control
pangl and move it until the photos are ofthe size you reguire. To resize
individual photos simply move the cursor over the photo to display the red
arrows and drag ane ofthe arrows in the required direction (inwards or
outwards). ¥ou can also rotate photos,

Click here al for mare information.

3. How can | add more photos?

To setthe number of photos to ke addad to an album when you initially fetch
photos, enter 2 value in the Number of photos per page... box, in the

Pr dialog box. Ifyou antto change the number of
photos automatically, you can re-layout part of your alaum, or your entire alaum
and specify the number of photos you want ag part o this process.

Click here al for more information

4. About dragging and dropping

When you move the mouse curgor over an ohject on an album page, the
borders of the abject are highlighted in blue ifyou are able to interact in some
way with that obiect. For example, you might be able to editit, move it, or rotats
it [Tyou are able to drag an object, the borders of photos or album pages onto
which you can drop it are highlighted in red.

5. Iwant to change the Page background

Clicking Page Art on the ArtworkiLayout Alhum control panel displays the
Change Page Artwork dialog hox. Just select the therme you like and click OK.
Click hers alfor more infarmation.

6. How do I change the photo frames?

Right-click on a photo and click Change Photo Frame... from the shortcut
menu. This brings up the Change Phota Frame dialog box. Selectthe frame
style you wish and click OK.

7. How do | alter the layout of individual pages?

Each page of your aloum has its own Page Ominnse hutton. To automatically
change the layout of vour pace, click each lavout control until vou find a layout =

163



What's This?

To understand what a button or an area means, select What’s This? from the Help menu. The
cursor turns into a ? mark. Point the desired object to display a brief explanation.

> Untitled - PhotoRacord
Filz- Edit  &lbum  View ‘Welb Help

Apage inyour album. Pages hold photos and text.

PhotoRecord adds a blank page atthe end ofthe
album, butthis page is never printed.

LavollT,
’ .

AUTOS  INDEX W 14l PHETH SEE

FHETOS

Fage 1 Ll

164



Index

Adding Sound to Images
Adding text

Adjusting Image Colors
Album Control Panel
Applying artwork
Artwork

artwork

Automation Wizard
Automation wizard

Borderless Printing
Borderless Printing Mode
Browser Display
Browser Display Area

Camera Window

Canon Utilities

captions

Changing Layout

Changing layout

Changing Location of Image Files

Index

52

120

45

96, 101, 106, 111, 115
12

118, 141

6

61, 65

10

7

107

18

21,26, 37,42, 47, 55, 98

10,69, 71, 73
13

145

128

120

37



Index

Clipping 119
Clipping a Photo 150
CONNECT CAMERA button 76
Control Panel 21,22, 25
Creating Panoramic Photo Using PhotoStitch 18
Creating Panoramic photo Using PhotoStitch 18
Cropping Images 44
D
DELETE button 22,38,78
Deleting Images 38
digital camera 9
DOWNLOAD button 78
E
Editing Images from Other Application Programs 58
Editor Application 58
E-mail 55
Exif Print 4
F
Fixed Photo Size 102
fixed photo size printing 7
font name 139
font size 139
H
Headers 147
HELP button 83

166



Index

Image Database 27
IMAGE INFO button 81
Image Library One 28
IMPORT IMAGES button 22
Importing Images 60
Importing images 10
Importing Images by Drag-and-Drop Operation 86
Importing Images from a TWAIN Device 84
Importing Images from the Camera Window 69
Importing Images with the Automation Wizard 60, 61
L
layout 6
M
Magnifier 26
memory card 10
Merging Panoramic Images by PhotoStitch 18
Online Help 160
Opening Image Files from Other Applications 58
P
Page Art 119, 121
Page Art Options 96, 101, 106, 111, 115
Page Background 122
page header 147

167



Index

Perforated Paper 112, 113
perforated paper 12, 116
Photo Control Panel 151
Photo Frame 125
photo Index 93
photo index 6, 89
Photo Size 102
Photo size 105
photo size 7
photo-clipping 150
PhotoRecord window 95, 101, 129, 150
PhotoStitch 18
Previewing the Layout before Printing an Index 93
Print an Index 90
PRINT button 22,79
Print Mode 103, 108, 113
Printing from PhotoRecord 88
Printing the Photo Index 89
Processing 3D Images by 3D-PhotoPrint 19
Processing Images for Sending by E-mail 55
Processing Images from Image Viewer 43

REFRESH button 22
Register Image Folder dialog box 33
Removing a Photo 135
Re-positioning the Photos 129
Resizing the Photos 131
ROTATE button 79
Rotating the Photos 133

168



Index

S
Saving Images after Processing 46
scanner 9
scanning 9
Scroll Mode 22,25
SELECT button 77
Selecting Automatic Image Downloading 62
Selecting layout 11
Set Logical Volume Name dialog box 33
Setting the Print Modes 98
Shooting 9
SHOW PROPERTIES button 22
Slide Show 47
Slide Show Control Buttons 50
SLIDE/DPOF button 82

T
Text block 141
Text Blocks 137
Thumbnails 21,74
thumbnails 37
tiled photo 7
Time Tunnel 51
Tool switching buttons 23
Tree View 21, 37, 71
TWAIN 84

U
UPLOAD button 80

169



Index

\'/
VIEW IMAGE button 22
View Mode buttons 22
Z
Zoom Mode 22,24
ZoomBrowser EX 20

170



	Table of Contents
	Introduction to Photo Applications
	Printing with ZoomBrowser EX
	Basic Operation Procedure
	Using Canon Utilities
	Starting ZoomBrowser EX
	Creating Panoramic Photo Using PhotoStitch
	What is Easy-PhotoPrint?

	Using ZoomBrowser EX
	Basic Operations in the Browser Display Area
	Changing View Mode in the Browser Display Area
	Using Magnifier glass

	Image Database
	Image Library One
	Registering Folders on the Hard Disk as Image Folders
	Registering Removable Volumes as Image Folders
	Creating New Folders
	Changing Location of Image Files
	Deleting Images
	Managing Image Folders Using Shortcut Menu
	Refreshing View in the Browser Display Area

	Processing Image Using Image Viewer
	Cropping Image
	Adjusting Image Colors
	Saving Image after Processing

	Slide Show
	Time Tunnel
	Adding Sound to Image
	Processing Image for Sending by E-mail
	Editing Image Using Other Image Processing Programs

	Importing Images
	Importing Images with the Automation Wizard
	Selecting Automatic Image Downloading

	Setting the Automation Wizard to Download Images
	Importing Images Using the Camera Window
	Basic Operation in the Camera Window

	Importing Images from a TWAIN Device
	Importing Images by Drag-and-Drop Operation

	Printing from PhotoRecord
	Printing a Photo Index (Index Printing)
	An Easy Way to Print an Index
	Previewing the Layout before Printing an Index

	Custom Layout Printing (Artwork/Layout Album)
	Setting the Print Mode

	Printing in a Specified Photo Size (Fixed Photo Size Printing)
	Setting the Print Mode

	Printing in the Borderless Printing Mode (Tiled Photo)
	Setting the Print Mode

	Printing on Canon Perforated Paper
	Setting the Print Mode

	About Canon Perforated Paper
	Starting Printing

	Artwork
	Page Art
	Adding a Page Background
	Adding a Photo Frame

	Changing Layout
	Re-positioning the Photos
	Resizing the Photos
	Rotating the Photos
	Removing a Photo

	Adding Text
	Adding and Positioning Text
	Applying Artwork to Text
	Adding a Caption to a Photo
	Inserting a Page Title

	Clipping a Photo

	Printing with Easy-PhotoPrint
	Starting Easy-PhotoPrint
	Selecting Images
	Selecting Paper
	Layout Printing

	How to Use Online Help
	Online Help of ZoomBrowser EX
	Online PhotoRecord Help

	Index
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	H
	I
	L
	M
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	U
	V
	Z


